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July 19, 2012  
12-ENV2813 
 
Mechanics Bank 
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 810 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Attention: Ms. Barbara Roesner 
 
Subject:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report 
  7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard 
  Dublin, California 94568 
 
Dear Ms. Roesner: 
 
 We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard in Dublin, 
California, the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Section 1 of this report. This assessment has revealed obvious evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the property at this time.  
 
 Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Basics Environmental, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth French 
Project Manager 
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION 

 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard 
Dublin, California 

For 
Mechanics Bank 

12-ENV2813 
July 19, 2012 

 
 This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) under 
the professional supervision of an “Environmental Professional” as defined by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency’s Final Rule. The findings, interpretations of data, 
recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented within the limits 
prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared, in accordance with 
generally accepted professional environmental practice and within the requirements by the 
Client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied. 
 
 The data and findings of this report are based on the readily available data and 
information obtained from numerous public and private agencies regarding the subject site and 
its immediate vicinity. Additional search (at greater cost) may or may not disclose information 
which may significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on 
completeness or accuracy of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions 
and decisions which may be made by the Client or others regarding the subject site. 
 
 This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's Client. Basics consents to the 
release of this report to third parties involved in the transaction for which the report was 
prepared, including without limitation, lenders, title companies, public institutions, attorneys, and 
other consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of 
such party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their 
respective employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery 
of damage is sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent or other 
negligence and strict liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or 
relied upon by a party that does not agree to be bound by the above statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A., REA II   11/30/12 
Principal Consultant  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Purpose of Investigation 
 
 Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) has performed this Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) for Mechanics Bank pursuant to our signed agreement on July 2, 2012. The 

"subject site" is at 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California (APN 941-1401-22). The 

purpose of this ESA is to: 

• Observe site conditions at the property in accordance with the protocols set forth 
by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-05, 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Final Rule 40 CFR Part 312, except where modified 
by the proposal; 

• Identify to the extent feasible recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with the subject site. The ESA is intended to evaluate the potential for the 
presence of hazardous or toxic chemicals in the soil and/or groundwater resulting 
from past and present land use activities. To the extent possible, potential sources 
of hazardous or toxic chemicals from adjacent off-site operations will also be 
evaluated; and 

• Render findings and professional opinion regarding the potential for adverse 
environmental impacts on or adjacent to the site. 

1.2 Scope of Work 
 

The scope of work performed for this ESA consisted of the following tasks: 

• Field reconnaissance and personal interviews to evaluate environmental land-use 
conditions on the subject site and view adjacent properties; 

 
• Aerial photograph, City Directory and/or Fire Insurance/Topographic Map review 

(typically back to 1940 or first developed use of the property) to evaluate former 
environmental land-use conditions on the subject site and adjacent properties; 

 
• Review of federal, state and county files and environmental database search report 

obtained from a commercial service providing up to date and current information; 
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• Evaluation of the physical setting (geomorphic, geologic and hydrogeologic) of 
the subject site property; and 

 
• Preparation of this ESA report to present the findings and professional opinions 

regarding potential recognized environmental conditions on the site. 
 

The work for this ESA was performed within the client approved scope of work and 

budget for the investigation. 

1.3 Special Terms and Conditions  
 

The goal of this ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions indicating the 

presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum hydrocarbons in structures, 

ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. Recognized environmental conditions are 

not intended to include de minimus conditions that do not present risks to public health or 

environment and that would not be subject to enforcement actions by government agencies.
 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions  
 

This ESA only includes a visual evaluation of the presence of asbestos, wetlands, mold, 

radon or lead paint, if applicable. In addition, this ESA does not include the results of any 

sampling, monitoring, or other types of field and/or laboratory testing or investigation.
  

1.5 User Responsibilities  
 

The user of this ESA will be responsible for: (1) determining the relationship of the 

purchase price to the value of the property; (2) disclosure of specialized knowledge, experience 

or information which may effect the environmental condition of the subject site; and (3) 

disclosure of any environmental cleanup liens against the property within recorded land title 

records, if applicable. None of the above was provided by the client for our review.  
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE 
 

2.1 Site Description and Uses 

2.1.1 Interviews 
 

A Basics representative visited the subject site on July 13, 2012. Basics observed the 

various facilities and operations conducted at the site and also noted the land-use in the vicinity 

of the site. The managers for the individual units at the subject site provided access to available 

areas. Ms. Sharlene Hasler, property manager for the subject site, was also briefly interviewed 

during a phone conversation. Discussions with Ms. Hasler indicated to her knowledge, a dry 

cleaners onsite currently utilizes Perchloroethyene (Perc) as part of site operations. However, 

Ms. Hasler stated that to her knowledge she is unaware of any spills or leaks from the dry 

cleaning operations that would result in impacts to the subsurface. Ms. Hasler stated that no 

groundwater monitoring wells have been installed onsite. In addition, Ms. Hasler indicated that 

to her knowledge, no other tenants utilize hazardous materials at the site. Additional information 

obtained from the interview is incorporated within the appropriate sections of this report. 

2.1.2 Site Description and Uses 
 
 The subject site is located within the City of Dublin at the southern corner of Dublin 

Boulevard and Village Parkway, and approximately one-eighth mile west of the Alamo Canal. 

(See Drawings 1 and 2). The subject site consists of an approximately 2.92-acre “triangular” 

shaped parcel of land improved with two one-story commercial buildings (7100 & 7120 Dublin 

Boulevard), and one, one-story multi-unit commercial building (7102A, 7102B, 7104, 7106, 

7108, 7110, 7112 and 7114 Dublin Boulevard) with associated paved and landscaped areas. (See 

Photos 1 - 22).  

 The two, one-story commercial buildings and the one-story multi-unit commercial 

building are constructed of concrete and wood framing on a concrete slab foundation with stucco 

exterior walls. Interior building materials include sheet rock interior walls and partitions, carpet, 

vinyl and ceramic tile covered concrete floors, and "drop-style" acoustical ceilings.  
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 Utilities including water, electric, natural gas and sewage service are publicly supplied. 

The general area surrounding the property is developed commercial. A site plan illustrating the 

site and adjacent properties is shown in Drawing 3. 

 The easternmost one-story commercial building (7100 Dublin Boulevard) is currently 

occupied by Concord Feed, Pet & Horse Supply and utilized as pet supply and feed store. 

 The westernmost one-story commercial building (7120 Dublin Boulevard) is currently 

occupied by Carl's Jr., and utilized as a fast-food restaurant.  

 The multi-unit commercial building is currently segregated into seven business units 

(7102, 7104, 7106, 7108, 7110, 7112 and 7114 Dublin Boulevard). The unit addressed as 7102 

Dublin Boulevard is currently occupied by Pretty in Pink and is utilized as a clothing retail store. 

The unit addressed as 7104 Dublin Boulevard is currently occupied by Park Avenue Cleaners 

and is utilized as a dry cleaner. The unit addressed as 7106 Dublin Boulevard is vacant, but 

signage on the exterior indicated the unit was most recently occupied by Acclaim Mailing 

Services and is utilized as a copy and print shop. The unit addressed as 7108 Dublin Boulevard is 

occupied by Rahma Mediterranean Market and is utilized as a grocery store and deli. The unit 

addressed as 7110 Dublin Boulevard is occupied by Radio Shack and is utilized as an electronics 

retail store. The unit addressed as 7112 Dublin Boulevard is occupied by Mr. Pickle’s Sandwich 

Shop and is utilized as a sandwich restaurant. The unit addressed as 7114 Dublin Boulevard is 

occupied by Beauty Plus Salon and is utilized as a hair salon. 

 One-Story Commercial Building (7100 Dublin Boulevard) (circa 1976) - The one-story 

commercial building at 7100 Dublin Boulevard is located on the north-east corner of the subject 

site. The building is currently occupied by Concord Feed & Supply and segregated into a retail 

store area and rear storage area (Photos 5-6). The main entrance to the building is located on the 

west side of the building providing access from the parking area. A secondary personnel exit is 

located at the south side of the building providing access to the parking area.  

 The retail store area is occupies the western portion of the building and consists of 

shelves and miscellaneous pet food items and supplies for resale. Visual observations of the 

retail store area did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. 

Visual observations of the tile covered floors within the retail store area did not reveal any 
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sumps, drains, cracks or other conduits to the subsurface. 

 The storage area occupies the eastern portion of the building and consists of shelves 

stocked with miscellaneous pet food and supplies. Visual observations of the storage area did not 

reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the 

tile covered floors within the storage area did not reveal any sumps, drains, cracks or other 

conduits to the subsurface. 

 Located on the east portion of the building are restroom facilities. Visual observations of 

the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or 

spills. Visual observations of the tile covered floors within the restroom facilities did not reveal 

any sumps, drains, cracks or other conduits to the subsurface. 

 One-Story Commercial Building (7120 Dublin Boulevard) (circa 1976) - The one-story 

commercial building at 7120 Dublin Boulevard is located on the north-west corner of the subject 

site. The building is currently vacant and unoccupied (Photo 7). However, signage on the 

building indicates it was most recently occupied by Carl's Jr. Restaurrant. Visual observations 

made from the exterior of the subject building indicate that the interior of the building is 

segregated into a seating area, a fast food kitchen and restroom facilities. The main entrance to 

the building is located on the west side of the building providing access from the parking area. 

 Limited visual observations of the seating area did not reveal any obvious evidence of 

hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the floor in the seating area did not 

reveal any sumps, drains, cracks or other conduits to the subsurface. Due to closed and locked 

doors, observations of the kitchen area and restrooms were not possible.  

 One-Story Multi-Unit Commercial Building (7102 - 7114 Dublin Boulevard) (circa 

1976) - The multi-unit commercial building occupies the south side of the subject site and is 

segregated into seven business units (7102 - 7114 Dublin Boulevard) (Photos 1 & 4). 7102 is at 

the east end of the building and 7114 is at the west end of the building, with each of the 

respective units in between. Each unit is accessible from a main entrance door on the north side 

of the building, with additional personnel doors located on the south side of the building. 

Additionally, 7102 has two rollup doors and a truck loading bay at the south-east corner of the 

building. 
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 Pretty in Pink (7102 Dublin Boulevard) – The unit addressed as 7102 Dublin Boulevard 

is currently occupied by Pretty in Pink and is utilized as a clothing retail store. It is segregated 

into a retail area (on the northern portion) and a storage area (on the southern portion).  

 Located within the retail area are typical racks and shelves filled with clothing and other 

miscellaneous clothing accessories for resale (Photo 8). Located within the storage room are 

boxes of clothing and accessories (Photo 22). Visual observations of the retail and storage areas 

did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations 

of the carpet covered floors within the retail and storage areas did not reveal any sumps, drains, 

cracks or other conduits to the subsurface. 

 Located on the south portion of the building are restroom facilities. Visual observations 

of the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or 

spills. Visual observations of the tile covered floors within the restroom facilities did not reveal 

any sumps, drains, cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.  

 Park Avenue Cleaners (7104 Dublin Boulevard) – The unit addressed as 7104 is 

currently occupied by Park Avenue Cleaners and is utilized as a dry cleaning facility. It is 

segregated into a reception area, a pressing and washing area, a cleaning area, storage hallway 

and restrooms.  

 The reception area is located at the north side of the business unit (Photo 9). The pressing 

area is located at the center of the business unit. Located within the pressing area are several 

pressers. Visual observations of the reception area and pressing area did not reveal any obvious 

evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the carpet and concrete 

floors within these areas did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or 

other conduits to the subsurface.  

 The cleaning area is located on the south-central portion of the business unit (Photo 10). 

Located within the cleaning area are three commercial grade washing machines, two commercial 

grade dryers and two dry-cleaning machines.  

 Located in a segregated room on the southeast portion is a dry cleaning machining. Next 

to the dry cleaning machine, with a plastic tube connecting it to the machine, is a 35-gallon drum 

contained within a 55-gallon drum of waste tetrachloroethylene (PERC) (Photo 11). Discussions 
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with Mr. Major Brar, indicated that the machine was purchased sometime around 2000 

(replacing a similar machine from a different manufacturer), and was moved from the adjacent 

previous location at 7102B Dublin Boulevard. Mr. Brar indicated that hazardous waste is 

collected and disposed of by Technichem (PERC, approximately every three months; and waste 

water and filters every six months). Visual observations of the cleaning area did not reveal any 

obvious evidence of major stains or spills. Visual observations of the concrete floors in the 

cleaning area did reveal minor cracks but no obvious evidence of drains, sumps or other conduits 

to the subsurface. 

 Located in another segregated area on the east portion of the cleaning area is a second 

dry cleaning machine. Next to the dry cleaning machine is a 35-gallon drum contained within a 

55-gallon drum of waste hydrocarbon fluid (TL HCS 800) (Photo 12-14). Visual observations of 

the dry cleaning area did not reveal any obvious evidence of major stains or spills. Visual 

observations of the concrete floor in the dry cleaning area did not reveal any obvious evidence of 

drains, sumps or other conduits to the subsurface. 

 Visual observations of the rest of the cleaning area did not reveal any obvious evidence 

of major stains or spills. Visual observations of the concrete floors in the cleaning area did reveal 

minor cracks but no obvious evidence of drains, sumps or other conduits to the subsurface. 

 The storage hallway is located on the south portion of the business unit. Located within 

the storage hallway are four boilers and approximately two five-gallon containers of stain 

removers and miscellaneous other cleaning supplies (Photos 15-16). Discussions with Mr. Brar 

indicate that new PERC and hydrocarbon fluid are not stored onsite, and are pumped directly 

from a truck into the dry cleaning machines. Visual observations of the storage hallway did not 

reveal any obvious evidence of major stains or spills. Visual observations of the concrete floors 

in the storage hallway did reveal minor cracks but no obvious evidence of drains, sumps or other 

conduits to the subsurface. 

 The restroom is located at the southeast side of the business unit and contains a small 

sink basin. Visual observations of the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of 

hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the vinyl covered floors within the 

restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other 
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conduits to the subsurface.   

 Vacant (7106 Dublin Boulevard) – The unit addressed as 7106 Dublin Boulevard is 

currently vacant and unoccupied. However signage on the unit indicate it was previously 

occupied by Acclaim Mailing Services (Photo 17). Due to closed and locked premises during the 

site visit, observations were limited to visual observations through the windows. The business 

unit was empty and void of furnishings. Visual observations of the business unit did not reveal 

any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the carpet 

covered floors within the business unit did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, 

major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.  

 Rahma Mediterranean Market (7108 Dublin Boulevard) – The address 7108 Dublin 

Boulevard is currently occupied by Rahma Mediterranean Market and is utilized as a grocery 

store. The business unit is segregated into a retail store area with deli and a storage area (Photo 

18).  

 Located within the retail store area are shelves of miscellaneous grocery items for resale, 

a deli area with walk-in freezer and a retail counter. Visual observations of the retail store area 

did not reveal any obvious evidence of stains or spills from hazardous materials. Visual 

observations of the tile covered floors within the retail store area did not reveal any obvious 

evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.  

 Located within the retail store area is a secondary walk-in freezer, additonal grocery 

items, kitchen and mezzanine for product storage. Visual observations of the storage area did not 

reveal any obvious evidence of stains or spills from hazardous materials. Visual observations of 

the floors within the storage area did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major 

cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.  

 The restroom is located at the south portion of the business unit and contains a small sink 

basin. Visual observations of the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of 

hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the vinyl covered floors within the 

restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other 

conduits to the subsurface.   
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 Radio Shack (7110 Dublin Boulevard) - 7110 Dublin Boulevard is currently occupied by 

Radio Shack and is utilized as an electronics store. The store is segregated into a retail store area 

and a storage area (Photo 19).  

 Located within the retail store area are miscellaneous electronic parts and equipment for 

resale. Visual observations of the store area did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous 

materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the carpet covered floors within the store area 

did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the 

subsurface. 

 Visual observations of the storage area were not made due to restricted access.  

 Mr. Pickle’s Sandwich Shop (7112 Dublin Boulevard) – The unit addressed as 7112 

Dublin Boulevard is currently occupied by Mr. Pickle’s Sandwich Shop. Located within the 

business unit is a deli area and restaurant area with typical tables and chairs (Photo 20). Visual 

observations of the business unit did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, 

stains or spills. Visual observations of the tile covered floors within the restaurant area did not 

reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface. 

The restroom is located at the south portion of the business unit and contains a small sink basin. 

 Visual observations of the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of 

hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the vinyl covered floors within the 

restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other 

conduits to the subsurface.   

 Visual observations of the office/ storage area were not made due to restricted access. 

 Beauty Plus Salon (7114 Dublin Boulevard) – The unit addressed as 7114 Dublin 

Boulevard is currently occupied by Beauty Plus Salon and is utilized as a hair salon (Photo 21). 

The business unit is segregated into a waiting area and a hair-cutting area. Visual observations of 

the barber shop did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. 

Visual observations of the vinyl covered floors within the barber shop did not reveal any obvious 

evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.  

 
The restroom is located at the south portion of the business unit and contains a small sink 

basin. Visual observations of the restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of 
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hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the vinyl covered floors within the 

restroom facilities did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other 

conduits to the subsurface.   

 Associated Paved, Landscaped and Unpaved Areas - The associated paved areas are 

located on the north and south sides of the subject site and also in between the three buildings. 

The paved areas are accessible from Dublin Boulevard to the north and Village Parkway to the 

south and west. The associated paved area consists of concrete and asphalt, can accommodate 

automobiles and light trucks and is utilized as a common parking area for the subject site. The 

associated landscaped areas are located along all sides of the subject site parcel and interspersed 

between the subject site buildings and sidewalk areas. 

 A garbage bin area is located at the south side of the multi-unit commercial building, and 

the south side of the building addressed as 7100 Dublin Blvd. General observations of the 

garbage bin areas did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. 

 Visual observations of the rest of the associated paved and landscaped areas did not 

reveal any obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills, other than oil stains from vehicles 

common to all parking lots. No evidence of underground storage tanks, distressed vegetation, or 

surface impoundments were observed throughout the site during the inspection.  

Located within the associated landscaped area near the northwest corner of the building is 

one concrete pad mounted electrical transformer (T-7868). Such a unit is notable because it may 

be polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) source. PCB units may subject the owner/operator to various 

requirements.  The release of PCB fluids or their combustion products (in the event of a fire) is a 

potential environmental liability and may require remediation. Observations of the area 

surrounding the transformer did not reveal any obvious signs of hazardous material stains and/or 

spills. In addition, the transformer did not have any visible labels identifying PCBs. Due to the 

age of the transformer and lack of PCB labels the probability of PCBs is low. 

 Visual observations of the rest of the associated paved and unpaved areas did not reveal 

any obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills, other than oil stains from vehicles common to 

all parking lots. No other obvious evidence of underground storage tanks, former septic tanks, 

distressed vegetation, or surface impoundments were observed throughout the site during the 

inspection.  
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2.2 Adjacent Properties 
 
Sites in the vicinity of the subject site were observed during the site reconnaissance to 

evaluate conditions or businesses indicative of hazardous or potentially toxic materials use. 

The following are the uses of the adjoining properties. 

 North -  Dublin Boulevard, Commercial/Retail Buildings including Big O Tires (7121-
7143 Dublin Boulevard) and Dublin-San Ramon Services District (7051 
Dublin Boulevard). 

 South -  Commercial Office Building (6400 Village Parkway). 
 East -  Dental Care Offices (6300 Clark Road). 
 West -  Village Parkway, Dublin Auto Wash and Gas Station (7240 Dublin 

Boulevard) and Shangri-La Chinese Cuisine (6568 Village Parkway). 
 
 Visual observations of the adjacent properties revealed potential business activities 

indicative to the use, storage and/or treatment of hazardous materials at Dublin Auto Wash and 

Gas Station (7240 Dublin Boulevard) and Big O Tires (7121 Dublin Boulevard). However, no 

obvious evidence of groundwater monitoring wells was noted on or near the subject site. 

2.3 Non-ASTM E1527 Considerations 

2.3.1 Asbestos Containing Construction Materials 
 

An asbestos survey was not conducted at the property as part of this assessment.  

However, the subject site structures were confirmed to have been constructed before 1979, the 

year asbestos containing construction materials was banned, thus, asbestos may have been 

utilized in their construction. No obvious evidence of friable or non-friable suspect asbestos 

containing materials were observed within easily accessible areas of the structures. However, 

original building materials not easily accessible including, but not limited to, flooring and 

masting materials, sheet rock muds and taping compounds, ceiling and roofing materials, and 

ducting and surfacing materials may contain ACCMs. To confirm if any asbestos materials are 

contained within the structures on the subject site, an asbestos survey should be performed by an 

AHERA trained asbestos professional.  If the property buildings are slated for renovation or 

demolition, an asbestos inspection will be required, pursuant to the National Emission Standards 

for Hazardous Air Pollutant (NESHAPs). 
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2.3.2 Lead-Based Paint 
 

A Lead-based paint survey was not conducted at the property as a part of this assessment.  

However, the subject site structures were confirmed to have been constructed before the ban on 

lead-based paints in 1978, thus, lead-based paints may have been utilized in their construction. 

Visual observations of the painted surfaces of the subject site structures appeared to be in fair 

condition with no obvious signs of chipping, cracking, and/or significant health risk concerns. 

 Lead-based paint is any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg per 

square cm (or 5,000 µg/g by dry weight) or more of lead.  In Section 1017 of the Housing and 

Urban Development Guidelines, Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, 

otherwise known as " Title X", states that a lead-based paint hazard is "any condition that causes 

exposure to lead that would result in adverse human health effects" resulting from lead-

contaminated dust, bare, lead-contaminated soil, and/or lead-contaminated paint that is 

deteriorated or present on accessible, friction, or impact surfaces. Therefore, under Title X, intact 

lead-based paint on most walls and ceilings would not be considered a "hazard", although the 

paint should be maintained and its condition monitored to ensure that it does not deteriorate and 

become a hazard.  

 

. 
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3.0 PHYSICAL SITE SETTING 
 

3.1 Geomorphic Description 
 

The subject site is located on relatively level topography within the Livermore tri-valley 

area at a general elevation of 310-324 feet above mean sea level. The Livermore Valley, an east-

west trending, inland structural basin located in northeastern Alameda County, is surrounded 

primarily by north-south trending faults and hills of the Diablo Range. The valley covers about 

42,000 acres, extends approximately 14 miles in an east-west direction and varies from 3 to 6 

miles in width. It is separated from San Francisco Bay by several northwesterly trending ridges 

of the California Coast Ranges, including the Pleasanton Ridge. The valley floor slopes gently 

west and southwest from an elevation of approximately 700 feet above sea level in the east to 

approximately 300 feet above sea level in the southwest. The topography of the subject site is 

generally characterized by relatively flat areas. 

3.2 Geologic Setting 
  
 The structure of the area is controlled by interaction between the Calaveras and 

Pleasanton fault zones.  Structural uplift of the entire Coast Ranges occurred during the late 

middle Pliocene and Pleistocene, causing extensive folding and faulting of the region. The 

Livermore Valley, a structural valley formed by a faulted, asymmetric syncline, was created as a 

result of downwarping of the Miocene-Pliocene sandstones and conglomerates between the 

western bordering Calaveras Fault and the eastern bordering Greenville Fault. Continued 

deposition, uplift, and faulting have led to the current Livermore Valley stratigraphy. 

The valley is partially filled with Pleistocene-Holocene age (recent alluvium) alluvial fan, 

stream and lake deposits, which range in thickness from a few feet along the margins to nearly 

400 (and possibly 800) feet in the west-central portion. The alluvium consists of unconsolidated 

gravel, sand, silt, and clay. The southern region of the Livermore Valley, the most important 

groundwater recharge area, consists mainly of sand and gravel that was deposited by the 

ancestral and present Arroyo Valle and Arroyo Mocho. The eastern and northern regions of the 

valley contain thinner deposits and consist of alternating layers of gravel, sand, silt, and clay that 
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are laterally discontinuous and resulted from the deposition of smaller streams. The western 

region of the valley has extensive gravel layers alternating with thick clay beds totaling 

approximately 400 feet in thickness. The alternation of sand/gravel layers and silt/clay layers 

form the basic aquifers for the area. A previous geotechnical subsurface investigation conducted 

at a site indicated that within the upper four to five feet, the subsurface soils at the site “consist of 

sandy silty clays of low to intermediate plasticity, having moderate to high potential for 

volumetric change with changes in moisture content. Beneath this, surface consistency of the 

subsurface soils varied between soft to very stiff for the clays, and loose to medium dense for the 

sands (Terratech, 1975).” 

3.3 Hydrogeologic Setting 
  

The site is within the Dublin Sub-basin of the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin. The 

unconsolidated to semi-consolidated alluvium in the valley is the main ground water bearing 

zone in the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin. Groundwater occurs here under unconfined 

conditions. The alluvial aquifer is recharged by runoff from adjacent highlands and seepage from 

local streams. The regional ground water flow follows topography, moving from areas of higher 

elevation to areas of lower elevations.  However locally, groundwater flow direction is complex 

due to the combined effects of a generally upward gradient and the nearby creek/ flood channel. 

Another possible influence includes the city sewer line located beneath Dublin Boulevard. 

Information regarding first depth to groundwater and flow direction were researched at the 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) website at 

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/. Based on previous subsurface investigations at the 

subject site, ground water has been encountered 9-14 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Terratech, 

1975). Based on subsurface investigations at an adjacent site, the groundwater flows in an 

historically south to southeasterly direction in the shallow aquifer zones, with an approximately 

0.1 ft/ft vertical gradient (7240 Dublin Boulevard). Hillside runoff, aquifer pumping, tidal 

fluctuations or other factors may influence ground water levels. Seasonal variations should also 

be anticipated. 
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4.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW 
 

 Site historical information was obtained from a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, 

United States Geological Survey (U.S.G.S.) Topographic Maps, aerial photographs, Polk and 

Haines City Directories. In addition, local building department records were also reviewed. The 

following Sanborn maps, topographic maps, and city directories were reviewed on July 13, 2012, 

within the libraries maintained by the University of California in Berkeley, California and City 

of Oakland, in Oakland, California. The aerial photographs were provided by the National 

Environmental Title Research, LLC, TerraServer, and Google Earth. No Sanborn Fire Insurance 

Maps were available for the subject site. 

 
 Reference Date 
   

U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1908 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1940 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1942 
Aerial Photograph 1946 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1947 
Aerial Photograph 1949 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1953 
Aerial Photograph 1958 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1961 
Aerial Photograph 1966 
Aerial Photograph 1968 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1968 

 Haines City Directory 1973 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1973 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1975 

 Haines City Directory 1977 
Aerial Photograph 1979 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1981 

 Haines City Directory 1982 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1984 
Aerial Photograph 1987 

 Haines City Directory 1988 
U.S.G.S. Topographic Map 1989 

 Haines City Directory 1993   
 Aerial Photograph 1993 
 Haines City Directory 1998 
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Aerial Photograph 2000 

 Haines City Directory 2002 
 Aerial Photograph 2002 
 Aerial Photograph 2005 
 Aerial Photograph 2009 
 Aerial Photograph 2010 
 
  

 In the topographic maps of 1908, 1940, 1942 and 1947, the subject site and immediate 

surrounding areas are shown as undeveloped. During these times the only development in the 

immediate area was Dublin Boulevard north of the subject site.  

 In the aerial photographs of 1946 and 1949, the subject site appears as undeveloped. 

During these times, bordering the site appears a paved road followed by undeveloped/ 

agricultural land to the north; a paved road followed by undeveloped land to the south; 

undeveloped land to the east; and a paved road followed by undeveloped land to the west. 

 In the topographic map of 1953, the subject site and immediate adjacent properties are 

shown as undeveloped land. During this time, the only development in the immediate area was 

Dublin Boulevard to the north. In addition, San Ramon Creek is noted several parcels to the 

west, Alamo Canal is noted several parcels to the east, and a sewage treatment plant is noted 

several parcels to the south east. 

 In the aerial photograph of 1958, the subject site appears as undeveloped, though a line 

traverses north to south through the site similar to a creek or unpaved road. During this time, 

bordering the site appears a paved road followed by undeveloped/ agricultural land to the north; 

a paved road followed by undeveloped land to the south; undeveloped land to the east; and a 

paved road followed by undeveloped land to the west. 

 In the topographic map of 1961, the subject site and immediate adjacent properties are 

shown as undeveloped land. During this time, an air strip is noted approximately one quarter 

mile to the north and a military reserve is noted approximately one quarter mile south east of the 

subject site. 
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 In the aerial photograph of 1966, the subject site appears as undeveloped. During this 

time, bordering the site appears a paved road followed by two small buildings to the north; a 

paved road followed by undeveloped land to the south; undeveloped land to the east; and a paved 

road followed by undeveloped land to the west. 

 In the aerial photograph and topographic map of 1968, the subject site is shown as 

undeveloped land. During this time, bordering the site is Dublin Boulevard followed by two 

small commercial buildings to the north; undeveloped land to the south; undeveloped land 

followed by Clark Avenue to the east; and Village Parkway followed by undeveloped land to the 

west. 

 In the topographic maps of 1973 and 1975, the subject site is shown as undeveloped. 

During these times, bordering the site is Dublin Boulevard followed by two small commercial 

buildings to the north; Village Parkway followed by undeveloped land to the south; undeveloped 

land followed by Clark Avenue to the east; and Village Parkway followed by undeveloped land 

to the west. In addition, two highways are shown nearby to the west and south. 

 In the city directory of 1973, the subject site addresses are not listed. 

 In the city directory of 1977, the subject site was listed as occupied by Kinney Shoes 

(7100 Dublin Boulevard). The additional subject site addresses (7102-7120 Dublin Boulevard) 

are not listed at this time. 

 In the aerial photograph of 1979, the subject site appears as developed with three 

buildings (as noted during the site reconnaissance). During this time, bordering the site appears 

Dublin Boulevard followed by three commercial buildings to the north (as noted during the site 

reconnaissance); Village Parkway followed by two buildings to the south (as noted during the 

site reconnaissance); two buildings to the east (as noted during the site reconnaissance); and 

Village Parkway followed by three buildings to the west (as noted during the site 

reconnaissance). In addition, two highways are shown nearby to the west and south. 

 In the topographic maps of 1981, 1984 and 1989, the subject site is shown as developed 

with three buildings (as noted during the site reconnaissance). During this time, bordering the 

site is Dublin Boulevard followed by three commercial buildings to the north (as noted during 

the site reconnaissance); Village Parkway followed by two buildings to the south (as noted 
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during the site reconnaissance); two buildings to the east (as noted during the site 

reconnaissance); and Village Parkway followed by three buildings to the west (as noted during 

the site reconnaissance). In addition, two highways are shown nearby to the west and south. 

 In the city directory of 1982, the subject site is listed as occupied by Kinney Shoes (7100 

Dublin Boulevard), Consumers Distributing (7102 Dublin Boulevard), Kragen Auto Supply 

(7104 Dublin Boulevard), Pic A Dilly (7106 Dublin Boulevard), DYoung of Dublin (7108 

Dublin Boulevard), One Hour Photo (7112 Dublin Boulevard), and Carl's Jr. (7120 Dublin 

Boulevard). During this time, the subject site addresses of 7110 and 7114 Dublin Boulevard 

arenot listed. 

 In the aerial photographs of 1987, 1993, 2000, 2002, 2005, 2009 and 2010, the subject 

site and adjacent properties appears to be developed with the current buildings.
 

 In the city directory of 1988, the subject site is listed as occupied by Kinney Shoes (7100 

Dublin Boulevard), The Dream Weaver and Taylor Rental (7102 Dublin Boulevard), Kragen 

Auto Parts (7104 Dublin Boulevard), Chaney's Music Exchange and Hennings Piano and Organ 

(7108 Dublin Boulevard), Radio Shack (7110 Dublin Boulevard), AC One Hour Photo (7112 

Dublin Boulevard), Honey Treat Yogurt (7114 Dublin Boulevard), and Carl's Jr. (7120 Dublin 

Boulevard). During this time, the subject site address of 7106 Dublin Boulevard is not listed. 

 In the city directory of 1993, the subject site is listed as occupied by McClouds Pet 

Emporium (7100 Dublin Boulevard), Park Avenue Cleaner and Taylor Rental (7102 Dublin 

Boulevard), Kragen Auto Works (7104 Dublin Boulevard), Dublin Office Supply (7106 Dublin 

Boulevard), Presto Prints (7112 Dublin Boulevard), A Good Old Barber Shop (7114 Dublin 

Boulevard), and Carl's Jr. (7120 Dublin Boulevard). During this time the subject site addresses of 

7106 and 7110 Dublin Boulevard are not listed. 

 In the city directory of 1998, the subject site is listed as occupied by EID Center Corp 

and Park Avenue Cleaners (7102 Dublin Boulevard), Kragen Auto Works (7104 Dublin 

Boulevard), Acclaim Mailing Services and Acclaim Print and Copy Services (7106 Dublin 

Boulevard), CPC Baking Outlet (7108 Dublin Boulevard), Radio Shack (7110 Dublin 

Boulevard), A Good Old Barber Shop (7114 Dublin Boulevard), and Carl's Jr. (7120 Dublin 

Boulevard). During that time the subject site addresses of 7100 and 7112 Dublin Boulevard were 
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not listed. 

 In the city directory of 2002, the subject site is listed as occupied by Corners (7100 

Dublin Boulevard), Park Avenue Cleaners and Post Tool (7102 Dublin Boulevard), Lifestyles 

(7104 Dublin Boulevard), Acclaim Enterprises (7106 Dublin Boulevard), Entenmenns Orowheat 

Bakery Outlet (7108 Dublin Boulevard), Radio Shack (7110 Dublin Boulevard), Blimpie's 

Sandwiches and Salads (7112 Dublin Boulevard), A Good Old Barber Shop (7114 Dublin 

Boulevard), and Carl's Jr. (7120 Dublin Boulevard). 

 During a previous site reconnaissiance conducted in 2003, the subject site was noted as 

occupied by Parvizi Galleria, is utilized as a pool table and furniture store (7102A Dublin 

Boulevard); Park Avenue Cleaners, utilized as a dry cleaner (7102B Dublin Boulevard);  vacant 

unit (7104 Dublin Boulevard); Acclaim Mailing Services, utilized as a copy and print shop (7106 

Dublin Boulevard); Motorpsycho, utilized as a motorcycle supply and accessory shop (7108 

Dublin Boulevard); Radio Shack, utilized as an electronics retail store (7110 Dublin Boulevard); 

Blimpie's Sub Shop, but was vacant due to remodeling (7112 Dublin Boulevard); and A Good 

Old Barber Shop, utilized as a barber shop (7114 Dublin Boulevard). 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PHASE I 5-1  12-ENV2813 

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW 
 

5.1 Agency Record Review 
 
 Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was contracted to compile data from 

available government agency databases on locations of actual and potentially impacted sites 

within a one-mile radius of the subject property. Copies of the environmental database lists and 

the location map for the subject site are included in Appendix A.  

 The results of the database search by EDR revealed 40 mapped sites and 9 unmapped 

sites within a one-mile radius, of which three mapped sites are within a one-eighth mile radius of 

the subject site. Based on distance from the subject property and regional hydrogeology the 

following select sites identified by EDR have the highest potential to impact the subject site.  

 
• Park Ave Cleaners Corp – 7104 and 7102 B Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
 Located at the subject site. Listed on the RCRA-SQG, Drycleaners, HAZNET, FINDS 

and EMI lists. 
 
 According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as a dry cleaning and 

laundry services site as a small quantity generator of hydrocarbon solvents, solids or 
sludges with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L, and Aqueous solution 
with total organic residues less than 10 percent (CAL EPA IDs: CAL000297021/ 
CAL000320965/ CAD982429102). The site is also permitted for air emissions. No 
further information was given by EDR.  

 

• Camp Parks Military Reservation – Alameda County CA 
 Located at an undisclosed location nearby to the east/northeast of the subject site. Listed 

on the Department of Defense (DOD) list. 
 
 According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed on the Department of 

Defense database. No other information was available for this site by EDR. No reports of 
spills or unauthorized releases were noted for this site by EDR. A review of the 
RWQCB’s GeoTracker and Cal-EPA EnviroStor websites revealed this site is not listed 
as an active or inactive case. 
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• Chevron #9-2582  – 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
 Located across Village Parkway to the west of the subject site, and in the perceived up 

gradient direction. Listed on the SWEEPS, EMI, County, LUST and UST lists. 
  
 According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as an open LUST site. 

According to GeoTracker, there are currently three 10,000-gallon underground storage 
tanks (USTs) and a carwash at the site. 

 
From approximately 1988 to 1997, Chevron Products Company performed assessment 
and remediation of the site. A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was operated at the site 
from December 1992 through June 1995. Mr. Hadjian is the responsible party for an 
unauthorized release from a leaking stainless steel flex-hose near the northernmost 
dispenser island in February 1997. Subsequently, a new product delivery system was 
installed and about 31 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the release 
area.Gettler-Ryan, Inc. monitored the eight existing groundwater wells at the site until 
2003, when SOMAEnvironmental Engineering, Inc., took over groundwater monitoring 
and conducted further characterization of the site using electrical conductivity logging to 
identify potential water-bearing zones. In November 2004, Pangea commenced 
coordination of groundwater monitoring and corrective action for the site. To delineate 
the contamination detected during SOMA’s investigation, Pangea installed additional 
monitoring wells with shorter screen lengths in identified water-bearing zones in 2006. 
Pangea also drilled three soil borings (SB-1, SB-1A and SB-2) to help evaluate 
subsurface conditions downgradient of the 1997 release and north of the site, and the 
potential for contamination migration along the 18-inch sanitary sewer line in Dublin 
Boulevard. 

 
In July 2009 Pangea installed two dual-phase extraction (DPE) wells. To remediate the 
small localized impact area, DPE was conducted between September 15, 2010 and 
November 15, 2010 until low contaminant removal rates were observed. The DPE system 
operated for a total of about 1,189 hours (approximately 50 days). The DPE system was 
shutdown on November 15, 2010 due to low contaminant removal rates, the small 
localized extent of site contamination, the commencement of the winter rainy season, and 
cost control. 

 
According to the latest groundwater monitoring report completed on April 30, 2012, 
sampling was conducted on February 15 and 16, 2012. Groundwater samples were 
obtained from groundwater monitoring wellsMW-1, MW-2, MW-3A, MW-4, MW-5, 
MW-6A, MW-6B, MW-7AA, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8A, MW-9A, MW-10A. The 
closest well to the subject site is MW-9A. Samples were collected and analyzed for 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), gasoline range organics (TPH-g), and 
methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE). The concentration is well MW-9A were non-detect for 
all constituents. Though remediation is currently ongoing, based on the above 
information, the probability of a subsurface environmental impact from this site to the 
subject site is low. 



 

PHASE I 5-3  12-ENV2813 

• ZZ Albertson Dublin Data Center/ Albertsons Inc/ Lucky Store – 6300 Clark 
Avenue, Dublin CA. Located adjacent to the south and in the perceived down gradient 
direction of the subject site. Listed on the HIST Cortese, LUST, County, SWEEPS UST 
and HAZNET databases. 
 
According to EDR and GeoTracker, this site is listed as manifesting asbestos containing 
waste, material containing PCBs, and other empty containers 30 gallons or more (CAL 
EPA ID: CAC002612800). The site is also listed as a closed LUST site. The site is listed 
as having a 1,000-gallon and 2,000-gallon diesel tank. A leak was reported on September 
18, 1986. No cleanup actions were noted. No further information was available from 
EDR. On December 31, 1993, the RWQCB issued case closure for this issue. Based on 
this information, the probability of a subsurface environmental impact from this site to 
the subject site is low. 

 

5.2 Local Agency File Review 
 

 On July 3, 2012, a Basics representative contacted the California EPA - Department of 

Toxic Substance Control (CAL EPA DTSC) in Berkeley, California, in regards to any 

information concerning the subject site. 

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
  The subject site.  
 
 No information regarding the subject site was available within the CAL EPA DTSC files 

or EnviroStor online database. No information regarding hazardous materials, 
underground storage tanks or unauthorized releases was available for the subject site. 

 
 
 On July 3, 2012, a Basics representative contacted the Alameda County Water District 

(ACWD) in Fremont, California, in regards to any information concerning the subject site. 

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
  The subject site.  
 
 No information regarding the subject site was available within the ACWD files. No 

information regarding hazardous materials, underground storage tanks or unauthorized 
releases was available for the subject site. 
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 On July 3, 2012, a Basics representative contacted the Regional Water Quality Control 

Board (RWQCB) in Oakland, California, in regards to any information concerning the subject 

site. 

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
  The subject site.  
  
 No information regarding the subject site was available within the RWQCB files or 

GeoTracker online database. No information regarding hazardous materials, underground 
storage tanks or unauthorized releases was available for the subject site. 

 
 
 
 On July 13, 2012, a Basics representative reviewed the files maintained by the Alameda 

County Department of Environmental Health Services (ACDEHS) in Alameda, California, in 

regards to any information concerning the subject site:  

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
 The subject site. 
 

Information from the ACDEHS files revealed records for 7102B Dublin Blvd, 7104 
Dublin Blvd, and 7106 Dublin Blvd. 
 
7102B Dublin Boulevard (Park Avenue Cleaners) 
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated September 14, 
1990. The occupant at the time was noted as Park Avenue Cleaners. Several follow-up 
inspections were completed between December 28, 1994 and June 4, 1998. Notes from an 
inspection conducted on September 26, 1997, indicated that the dry cleaners had a storage 
capacity of approximately 150-gallons for new perchloroethylene (perc) and water in the 
dry cleaning unit, and 55-gallons for waste perc. Still bottom oil was noted. Also, there 
were 2 x 55-gallon drums of used cartridge filters. The hazardous waste was reported as 
being picked up by Technichem Co. of Emeryville. A portion of a Hazardous Materials 
Business Plan (HMBP) was left at the site for the management to complete. 
 
On April 5, 2002 a hazardous materials inventory was noted for the site. The occupant at 
the time was Park Avenue Cleaners. 
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7104 Dublin Boulevard (Kragen Auto Parts) 
 
The earliest record for Kragen Auto Parts included a facility inspection on June 3, 1992.  
Follow-up inspections were conducted between March 2, 1995 and June 5, 1997. The 
inspections noted minor violations, and to obtain an EPA ID number in 1995. 
 
On November 4, 1994 and April 14, 1997, HMBP were completed for the site. The 1997 
HMBP is included in Appendix B. The owner during these times was noted as CSK Auto, 
Inc. The 1997 hazardous materials inventory noted maximum daily amounts of: 120-
gallons of antifreeze in plastic bottles, 600-gallons of motor oil in plastic bottles, 370-
gallons of used motor oil in an above ground storage tank (AST), 40-gallons of sulfuric 
acid from used automotive batteries, 150-gallons of sulfuric acid from new automotive 
batteries, 50-gallons of methanol from windshield wiper fluid in plastic bottles, and 0.881 
cubic feet of freon in cylinders. The annual waste stream included: 19,240-gallons of used 
motor oil and 2,080-gallons of used automotive batteries in battery cases. 
 
7104 Dublin Boulevard (Park Avenue Cleaners) 
 
The earliest record for Park Avenue Cleaners at this address included an HMBP dated 
June 1, 2004. The owner at the time was noted as Jagdeep Brar. The hazardous materials 
inventory noted a maximum daily amount of: 1 x 200-gallon tank of C10-C13 
Isoparaffins (Ecosolv) and 1 x 200-gallon tank of PERC. The annual waste amounts 
noted were: 50 gallons of Ecosolv and 50 gallons of PERC (See Appendix C). 

 
7106 Dublin Boulevard (Acclaim Print & Copy Center) 
 
The earliest record for Acclaim Print & Copy Center included a facility inspection dated 
May 31, 2007. Several follow-up inspections were noted through June 11, 2010. No 
violations were noted.  
 
A hazardous waste manifest was completed on November 16, 2009. The manifest noted 
150 pints of waste paint related material (CAL EPA ID: CAL000236102). The 
transported was noted as Albert Hobson (See Appendix D). 

 
No other information regarding hazardous materials, underground storage tanks or 
unauthorized releases was reported for the subject site. 
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 On July 18, 2012, a Basics representative reviewed the files maintained by the Dublin 

Fire Department (DFD) in Dublin, California, in regards to any information concerning the 

subject site:  

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
 The subject site. 
 
 Information from the DFD revealed records for 7100, 7102, 7104, 7106, 7110, 7112, 

7114 and 7120. The earliest record included a facility map dated 1976. The map noted the 
following tenants: Kinney Shoes (7100 Dublin Blvd), Consumers Distributing (7102 
Dublin Blvd), Kragen (7104 Dublin Blvd), and American Speedy Print (7106 Dublin 
Blvd). 

 
7100 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a business license for Concord Feed dated 
March 2, 2010. 

 
7102 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a business permit for Taylor Rental dated 
September 3, 1986. 

 

7104 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated August 2, 2005. 
Several follow-up inspections were noted through August 18, 2011. Only minor 
violations were noted. The occupant during these times was noted as Park Avenue 
Cleaners. 
 
Several hazmat permits were also on filed from 2005 to 2011. The occupant during these 
times was noted as Park Avenue Cleaners. 

 

7108 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated February 18, 2006. 
Several follow-up inspections were noted through March 9, 2011. Only minor violations 
were noted. The occupant during these times was noted as Mediterranean Market. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PHASE I 5-7  12-ENV2813 

7110 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated November 10, 
1986. Several follow-up inspections were noted through April 5, 2012. No violations 
were noted. The occupant during these times was noted as Radio Shack. 
 
7112 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated September 12, 
2008. Several follow-up inspections were noted through September 10, 2010. Only minor 
violations were noted. The occupant during these times was noted as Quiznos. 
 
Inspections from September 28, 1010 through September 13, 2011 noted the occupant as 
Mr. Pickles. Only minor violations were noted. 

 

7114 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated May 5, 1982. The 
occupant at the time was noted as Honey Treat Yogurt Co. No violation was noted. 
 
Follow-up inspections were conducted between April 5, 2006 and April 12, 2012. The 
occupants were noted as Mane Cuts and later, Beauty Plus Salon. 
 
7120 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a facility inspection dated August 2, 2005. 
Follow-up inspections were conducted through August 22, 2011. The occupant during 
these times was noted as Carl’s Jr. Only minor violations were noted. 

 

No other information regarding hazardous materials, underground storage tanks or 
unauthorized releases was reported for the subject site. 
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 On July 18, 2012, a Basics representative reviewed the following files maintained by the 

Dublin Building Department (DBD) in Dublin, California, in regards to any information 

concerning the subject site:  

• 7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA 
 The subject site. 
 
 Information from the DBD revealed records for 7102, 7104, 7106, 7110, 7112 and 7120. 

The earliest record included original building plans for Dublin Village Center dated June 
1, 1976. The plans noted Kragen Auto Parts in unit 7104 Dublin Blvd. 

 
7102 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a permit for a proposed dry cleaners dated 
July 18, 1990 (7102B Dublin Blvd).  
 
From February 3, 2000 to March 20, 2002, several electrical permits and inspections 
were completed including the installation of a boiler. The occupant during these times 
was noted as Park Avenue Cleaners. A site diagram indicting the locations of the boilers 
and dry cleaning unit can be found in Appendix E. 

 
On September 14, 2004, a demolition permit was issued to demo the interior of 7102B 
(during the move of Park Avenue Cleaners). 

 

7104 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a permit to install dry cleaning and laundry 
equipment in this unit, formerly occupied by “Lifestyles.” A follow-up inspection was 
conducted on February 19, 2004 for Park Avenue Cleaners. 
 
7106 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a permit to install a water heater at “Sizes 
Unlimited,” dated in 1990. 
 
7110 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included an electrical permit issued to Radio Shack 
dated in March 27, 2003. 
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7112 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a permit to install a sign for “One Hour 
Fromex Photo Systems,” dated July 7, 1981. A follow-up inspection was noted on July 
17, 1982 with no violations. 
 
On September 8, 1997 a permit for a change in occupancy was issued to Blimpies.  
 
7120 Dublin Boulevard  
 
The earliest record for this address included a building permit application for Carl’s Jr. 
dated December 9, 1975. Several follow-up inspections and permits were obtained 
through May 5, 1998. The occupant during these times was noted as Carl’s Jr. Only 
minor violations were noted. 

 
 No other information regarding hazardous materials, underground storage tanks or 

unauthorized releases was reported for the subject site. 
 
 

5.3 Previous Environmental Reports 
 

 On July 10, 2012, a Basics representative reviewed the following prior reports provided 

by the client: 

 

• Environmental Transaction Screen, 7100-7120 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, California, Basics 
Environmental (Basics), October 21, 2003 (Basics, 2003b) 

 
• Phase 1 Review, 7100-7120 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, California, Basics Environmental 

(Basics), October 21, 2003 (Basics, 2003a). 
 

Basics performed a previous Environmental Transaction Screen for The Mechanics Bank 
on October 21, 2003. According to the report, Basics’ findings indicated the subject site 
had a history of hazardous materials handling operations utilizing appreciable amounts of 
hazardous materials (tetrachloroethylene) (from at least 1990 to the 2003) within 7102B 
Dublin Boulevard as part of past and present onsite dry cleaning operations. As such, 
Basics recommended a local regulatory agency file review to obtain additional 
information regarding the hazardous materials handling operations conducted at the 
subject site.  
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In response, The Mechanics Bank provided a previous Phase I Environmental 
Assessment performed by AES on November 9, 2000 (AES 2000) for review.  
 
According to the AES report, Park Avenue Cleaners operated a dry-to-dry solvent 
cleaning machine on the Property. AES inspected the interior of this suite and found no 
obvious evidence of illegal dumping or mishandling of dry cleaning solvent. Floor drains 
were not observed inside the business space. The current owners of the cleaners told AES 
that approximately 60 or 70 gallons of solvent are used during the year. TechniChem, a 
licensed hauler, takes waste solvent and filters away from the Property approximately 
once each month. Copies of hazardous waste manifests, which document the waste 
removal, are filed with the State of California DTSC, and copies are maintained at the 
cleaners. The Cal EPA ID number for Park Avenue Cleaners was CAD982429102.  
 
AES observed two 55-gallon steel drums inside the rear of the cleaners. One drum was 
partially filled with waste solvent and the other was partially filed with filters. Both 
drums were labeled with hazardous waste stickers. No evidence of spillage was observed 
around these drums. The owners of the cleaners told AES that a new dry cleaning 
machine is to be installed during the month of November 2000. Park Avenue Cleaners 
was reported on regulatory agency databases as a small quantity generator of hazardous 
waste. This indicated that the cleaners is in compliance with reporting requirements for 
generation of waste solvent. Complaints or incident reports were not found for the 
cleaners at the Alameda County Environmental Health Department, the local agency 
having jurisdiction over dry cleaner operations in the City of Dublin. 
 
Visual observations conducted by Basics within their Environmental Transaction Screen 
concurred with the observations reported by AES. Therefore, based on the local 
regulatory agency file review conducted as part of the AES Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (AES 2000) it was Basics’ opinion that there were no apparent recognized 
environmental concerns on the site that warranted further investigation or documentation 
at that time. However, Basics recommended to (1) provide secondary containment for all 
hazardous materials storage containers (i.e. dry cleaning machines and containers of 
solvents) utilized at the subject site; and (2) monitor business activities of the subject site 
periodically to ensure proper permits and handling procedures for use of hazardous 
materials are followed according to local regulatory protocols.  
 
In addition, to prevent future environmental liabilities Basics recommended it may be 
prudent to conduct baseline environmental subsurface sampling to evaluate potential 
environmental impacts from previous machine shop operations within the warehouse 
area. Due to the long history (over 10 years) of utilizing appreciable amounts of 
hazardous materials as part of dry cleaning operations there is still a potential of 
inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials to the subsurface below even though no 
obvious recognized environmental condition exists. 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 Conclusions 
 
 These conclusions are based on the data collected during performance of this ESA and 

are therefore subject to the time limitations associated with accessing governmental and site data. 

The purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the likelihood of soil and ground water 

degradation as a result of the use, storage, treatment, and/or disposal of hazardous 

materials/waste on the subject site and sites located within a one-mile radius. Findings are based 

on a geological and hydrogeological information study, and an evaluation of historical and 

present property use (historical resource review, regulatory agency database and file review, 

personal interviews and site reconnaissance study). 

6.1.1 Data Gaps 
 
 A data gap is the failure to obtain information required by the standard despite good faith 

efforts by the environmental professional to gather the information. Based on the findings of our 

investigation, it is our opinion that there are no apparent significant data gaps within the scope of 

work performed. 

 

6.1.2 Environmental Issues/De Minimus Conditions 

 
 Based on the latest protocols set forth by ASTM Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (E 1527), the new standard 

identifies that only de minimus conditions likely to be subject to government enforcement are to 

be considered recognized environmental conditions. On the basis of the information compiled 

and reviewed by Basics, our findings indicate the following de minimus conditions: 
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(1)  In 1976, the subject site was developed with two, one-story commercial buildings (7100 
& 7120 Dublin Boulevard), a one-story multi-tenant commercial building, and associated 
paved parking and landscaped areas. The entire subject site consists of a three building 
complex “Dublin Village Center” (7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard). Prior to that time, the 
subject site appeared undeveloped. 

 
7100 Dublin Boulevard 
 
Based on the historical references reviewed, the subject building has been occupied by 
Kinney Shoes from 1976 to the late 1980s; McClouds Pet Emporium in early 1990s; 
Corners in the early 2000s; and Concord Feed and Pet Supply from the late 2000s to the 
present. Based on these listings, the businesses listed do not have an obvious high 
potential business activity indicative to the storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous or 
potentially toxic materials. 
 
7120 Dublin Boulevard 
 
Based on the historical references reviewed, the subject building has been solely 
occupied by Carl’s Jr. Restaurant from 1976 to the late 2000s. The building is currently 
vacant. Based on the references, the business listed does not have an obvious high 
potential business activity indicative to the storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous or 
potentially toxic materials. 
 

 7102-7114 Dublin Boulevard 
 
 Based on the historical references reviewed, the subject building has been occupied by 

various commercial retail, grocery and restaurant businesses from 1976 to the present. 
Based on these listings, the majority of the businesses listed did not appear to have a high 
potential for business activities indicative to the use, storage and/or treatment of 
hazardous materials.  

 
 However, the following tenants were noted to utilize/ possibly utilize hazardous 

materials: 
 
 Park Avenue Cleaners (formerly located at 7102B Dublin Blvd) – This business unit was 

previously occupied by Park Avenue Cleaners from 1990 to 2004, operating as a laundry 
and dry cleaning facility. In 2004, the cleaners moved to the adjacent unit (7104 Dublin 
Blvd). For further information, see Section 6.1.3 below. 

 
Kragen Auto Parts (formerly located at 7104 Dublin Blvd) – This business unit was 
previously occupied by Kragen Auto Parts from 1976 to 2004. On April 14, 1997, an 
HMBP was completed for the site (See Appendix B). The hazardous materials inventory 
noted maximum daily amounts of: 120-gallons of antifreeze in plastic bottles, 600-
gallons of motor oil in plastic bottles, 370-gallons of used motor oil in an above ground 
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storage tank (AST), 40-gallons of sulfuric acid from used automotive batteries, 150-
gallons of sulfuric acid from new automotive batteries, 50-gallons of methanol from 
windshield wiper fluid in plastic bottles, and 0.881 cubic feet of freon in cylinders. The 
annual waste stream included: 19,240-gallons of used motor oil and 2,080-gallons of used 
automotive batteries in battery cases. 
 
Kragen Auto Parts are typically noted to store numerous small containers (1 pint or less) 
of household automotive supplies (i.e. auto parts, accessories, motor oils, cleaners, etc.) 
packaged for retail sale within the retail area on shelves and displays. Typical of Kragen 
Auto Parts stores, waste oil and batteries are reported to be collected, manifested and 
recycled for customers. Waste oil and batteries are noted to be collected within 
aboveground storage tanks and recycled by appropriate waste haulers and recyclers. 
Subsequently, the proper permit, fees, CAL EPA#, etc. are required to be submitted. No 
reports of major violations, stains, spills or unauthorized releases were noted within the 
local regulatory agency files reviewed. 
 
Park Avenue Cleaners (7104 Dublin Blvd) – This business unit is currently occupied by 
Park Avenue Cleaners, and has been utilized as a laundry and dry cleaning facility from 
2004 to the present. For further information see Section 6.1.3 below. 
 
Acclaim Print Center (formerly located at 7106 Dublin Blvd) – This business unit was 
previously occupied by Acclaim Print Center from at least the late 1990s to the early 
2010s. A hazardous waste manifest was completed on November 16, 2009. The manifest 
noted 150 pints of waste paint related material (CAL EPA ID: CAL000236102). The 
transported was noted as Albert Hobson (See Appendix D). However, no other 
information regarding the type, quantities or locations of hazardous materials stored 
onsite was uncovered for this time frame within the scope of work performed. 
 
One Hour Photo/ Presto Prints (formerly located at 7112 Dublin Blvd) – This business 
unit was occupied by One Hour Photo from at least the early 1980s to the late 1980s, and 
Presto Prints in the early 1990s. Hazardous materials were most likely utilized as part of 
onsite operations, however, no specific information regarding the type, quantities or 
locations of hazardous materials was uncovered for this time frame within the scope of 
work performed. 
 
Because ultimately it remains the user who accepts the liability for having entered into a 
chain of title, it remains important that the user recognize that the “risk tolerance” of a 
regulatory agency could change, as could be the case if information is later uncovered to 
suggest that the de minimus conditions (i.e., those that generally do not present a material 
risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the 
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies) are of greater significance than once thought. 
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6.1.3 Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 
 
 

Based on the information compiled and reviewed by Basics, our findings indicate there 

are possible environmental concerns onsite and recommend further investigation or 

documentation of the site conditions. To address the issues pertinent to the subject site, Basics 

recommends:  

 

(1) Perform subsurface sampling to assess potential environmental impacts from Park 
Avenue Cleaners (7102B & 7104 Dublin Boulevard). 

 
According to local regulatory agency files reviewed, Park Avenue Cleaners operated a 
laundry and dry cleaning facility at the address 7102B Dublin Boulevard from 1990 to 
2004. The cleaners subsequently moved operations to 7104 Dublin Boulevard (the 
adjacent unit), and has occupied the business unit from 2004 to the present. 
 
7102B Dublin Boulevard  
 
Park Avenue Cleaners occupied the subject unit from 1990 to 2004. As part of onsite 
operations, the cleaners utilized perchloroethylene (PERC) in the dry cleaning machining. 
Notes from an inspection conducted on September 26, 1997, indicated that the dry 
cleaners had a storage capacity of approximately 150-gallons for new PERC and water in 
the dry cleaning unit, and a 55-gallon container for waste PERC. Still bottom oil was 
noted. Also, noted were 2 x 55-gallon drums of used cartridge filters. The hazardous 
waste was reported as picked up by Technichem Co. of Emeryville. A site diagram 
indicating the locations of the various machines including the boilers and dry cleaning 
unit can be found in Appendix E.  
 
7104 Dublin Boulevard  
 
Park Avenue Cleaners has occupied the subject unit from 2004 to the present. Located 
within the central portion of the suite are two dry cleaning machines. According to 
discussions with Mr. Major Brar, the southernmost dry cleaning machine utilizes PERC 
as part of dry cleaning operations. The machine was purchased sometime around 2000 
(replacing a similar machine from a different manufacturer), and was moved from the 
previous location at 7102B Dublin Boulevard to the current suite. In addition, the 
northernmost dry cleaning machine is noted to utilize hydrocarbon fluid (TL HCS 800) as 
part of dry cleaning operations, and was purchased around 2005 or 2006. Mr. Brar 
indicated that hazardous waste is collected and disposed of by Technichem (waste PERC 
approximately every three months; waste hydrocarbon approximately once per year; and 
waste water and filters every six months). Visual observations of the dry cleaning areas 
did not reveal any obvious evidence of major stains or spills. Visual observations of the 
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concrete floors in the dry cleaning areas did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, 
sumps or other conduits to the subsurface. 
 
A hazardous materials inventory completed in 2004 noted a maximum daily amount of: 1 
x 200-gallon tank of C10-C13 Isoparaffins (Ecosolv) and 1 x 200-gallon tank of PERC. 
The annual waste amounts noted were: 50 gallons of Ecosolv and 50 gallons of PERC 
(See Appendix C). According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as a 
small quantity generator of hydrocarbon solvents, solids or sludges with halogenated 
organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L, and Aqueous solution with total organic residues 
less than 10 percent (CAL EPA IDs: CAL000297021/ CAL000320965/ 
CAD982429102). The site is also permitted for air emissions. 

 
 The subject site is not currently listed as a contaminated facility. However, it is 

conceivable that soil and/or groundwater may have been impacted by past and present dry 
cleaning operations. 

 
Inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials to the concrete porous surface are not 
always evident. Due to the long history (1990-2004 and 2004 to the present) of utilizing 
appreciable amounts of hazardous materials as part of dry cleaning operations there is 
still a potential of inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials to the subsurface below. 
Years of usage of appreciable amounts (typically 55-gallons or more for over five years 
or so) plus any conduits to the subsurface (drains, sumps or cracks) increase the potential 
of inadvertent discharges to the subsurface. 
 
In addition, to prevent future environmental liabilities it may be prudent to: 

• Provide secondary containment and spill kits for all hazardous materials storage 
containers (i.e. dry cleaning machines and containers of solvents) utilized at the subject 
site; and 

 
• Monitor business activities of the subject site periodically to ensure proper permits and 

handling procedures for use of hazardous materials are followed according to local 
regulatory protocols.  
 



Site Location

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment!
7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard!

Dublin, California

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING NO.

12-ENV2813

1

N

Topographic Map Source:U.S. Geological Survey, 1981 Dublin Quadrangle, California 

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

0 1300

SITE

2600



Aerial Photograph (2009)

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment!
7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard!

Dublin, California

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING NO.

12-ENV2813

2

N

SITE Aerial Photo Source:U.S. Geological Survey & Google Maps 

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET AS DETERMINED FROM GOOGLE MAPS

0 20001000



Site Plan

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment!
7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard!

Dublin, California

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING NO.

12-ENV2813

3

N

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET AS DETERMINED FROM GOOGLE MAPS

0 100 200

SITE Aerial Photo Source:U.S. Geological Survey & Google Maps 

SHANGRILA CHINESE CUISINE!

(6568 VILLAGE PARKWAY)

DUBLIN-SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT!

(7051 DUBLIN BLVD)

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS!

(7052-6380 CLARK AVE)

APHRODITE'S GRECIAN MEDICAL SPA!

(6400 VILLAGE PARKWAY)

COMMERCIAL RETAIL BUILDINGS!

(7121-7143 DUBLIN BLVD)

NATIONAL ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR'S ASSN!

(6300 VILLAGE PARKWAY)

7120

7100

7102

7114

7112

7110
7108

7106

7104

R/R

R/R
R/R

R/R

R/R

R/R

R/R

R/R

R/R

DRY CLEANING MACHINES

APPROX LOC!

FORMER DRY !

CLEANING !

MACHINE



Site Photographs

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment!
7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard!

Dublin, California

PROJECT NO.

12-ENV2813

Photo 1: Multi-Unit Commerical Building (Facing East)!
Paved Parking Area and Exterior of Subject Building

Photo 2: One-Story Commercial Building (Facing Northwest)!
Exterior of Western Building on Subject Site
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Photo 3: One-Story Commerical Building (Facing North)!
Paved Parking Area and Exterior of Subject Building

Photo 4: Paved Parking Area (Facing East)
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Photo 5: One-Story Commerical Building (Facing East)!
Located on Eastern Portion of Site

Photo 6: Interior of Concord Feed (Facing Northeast)!
7100 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 7: Interior of former Carl's Jr. (Facing Southwest)!
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Photo 8: Interior of Pretty In Pink (Facing South)!
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Photo 9: Interior of Park Avenue Cleaners (Facing South)!
7104 Dublin Blvd

Photo 10: Washing Area of Park Avenue Cleaners (Facing South)!
7104 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 11: Used PERC drum!
7104 Dublin Blvd

!

Photo 13: Hydrocarbon Dry Cleaner!
7104 Dublin Blvd

Photo 14: Used filters!
7104 Dublin Blvd

Photo 12: Used Hydrocarbon Drum!
7104 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 15: Boilers in Storage Hallway (Facing East)!
7104 Dublin Blvd

Photo 16: Cleaners in Storage Hallway (Facing South)!
7104 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 17: Interior of Former Acclaim Printing Services - Vacant Unit (Facing South)!
7106 Dublin Blvd

Photo 18: Interior of Mediterranean Market (Facing South)!
7108 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 19: Interior of Radio Shack (Facing South)!
7110 Dublin Blvd

Photo 20: Interior of Mr. Pickle's (Facing South)!
7112 Dublin Blvd
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Photo 21: Interior of Beauty Plus Salon (Facing South)!
7114 Dublin Blvd

Photo 22: Storage Area of Pretty in Pink (Facing East)!
7102 Dublin Blvd
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

7100-7120 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CA 94568

COORDINATES

37.7054000 - 37˚ 42’ 19.44’’Latitude (North): 
121.9225000 - 121˚ 55’ 21.00’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
594982.6UTM X (Meters): 
4173470.8UTM Y (Meters): 
333 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

37121-F8 DUBLIN, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
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FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
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FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
WDS Waste Discharge System
UIC UIC Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
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dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there are 3
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PARK AVE CLEANERS   7102 B DUBLIN BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) A2 10
     PACIFIC BELL   6377 CLARK AVE RM 200 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) B4 18
     STONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   6701 AMADOR PLAZA RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 16 38

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2012 has revealed that there are
     5 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN XTAL TECHNOLOGY   6780 SIERRA CT #1 ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.568 mi.) 36 97
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     CROW CANYON CLEANERS   7272 SAN RAMON W 1/2 - 1 (0.775 mi.) 38 104
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES   7079 COMMERCE CIR SE 1/2 - 1 (0.558 mi.) 35 94
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     NUCLEPORE CORP   7035 COMMERCE CIRCLE SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.628 mi.) 37 98
Status: Refer: Local Agency

     CLOROX   7200 JOHNSON SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.794 mi.) 40 107
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/14/2012 has revealed that there are 18
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     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY   6841 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) D8 25
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CHEVRON #9-2582   7240 DUBLIN W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) E10 28
Status: Open - Remediation

     CORWOOD CARWASH   6973 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F15 34
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     SHAMROCK FORD INC   7499 DUBLIN BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) 17 39
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP   7544 DUBLIN BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 19 47
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER   100 CIVIC ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) G20 59
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     OLD HERALD NEWS   6207 SIERRA E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) G21 61
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     DUBLIN HONDA   7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 22 62
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK   7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 23 70
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     OIL CHANGER #301   7194 VILLAGE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 24 72
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BEDFORD PROPERTIES   6700 GOLDEN GATE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 26 76
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MONTGOMERY WARD   7575 DUBLIN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 28 79
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES   6511 GOLDEN GATE DR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) 29 81
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041   7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 30 84
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY   7400 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) I32 90
     DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY   7400 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) I33 90

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     UNOCAL   7375 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 34 91
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALBERTSONS INC   6300 CLARK AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C6 20
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/14/2012 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHAMROCK FORD INC   7499 DUBLIN BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) 17 39
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     VILLAGE PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTE   7054-7150 VILLAGE PARKW NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 18 46
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

Alameda County CS: A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater
contamination from chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and
ground water contamination from leaking petroleum USTs).

     A review of the Alameda County CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2012 has revealed that
     there are 17 Alameda County CS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY   6841 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) D8 25
     CHEVRON #9-2582   7240 DUBLIN W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) E10 28
     CORWOOD CARWASH   6973 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F15 34
     SHAMROCK FORD INC   7499 DUBLIN BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) 17 39
     CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP   7544 DUBLIN BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 19 47
     CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER   100 CIVIC ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) G20 59
     OLD HERALD NEWS   6207 SIERRA E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) G21 61
     DUBLIN HONDA   7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 22 62
     MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK   7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 23 70
     OIL CHANGER #301   7194 VILLAGE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 24 72
     BEDFORD PROPERTIES   6700 GOLDEN GATE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 26 76
     MONTGOMERY WARD   7575 DUBLIN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 28 79
     INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES   6511 GOLDEN GATE DR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) 29 81
     ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041   7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 30 84
     DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY   7400 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) I33 90
     UNOCAL   7375 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 34 91

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALBERTSONS INC   6300 CLARK AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C6 20

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/14/2012 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON   7240 DUBLIN BLVD. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 3 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ZZALBERTSON DUBLIN DATA CENTER   6300 CLARK AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C5 20
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     92582   7420 DUBLIN BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) E11 32
     CORWOOD CAR WASH   6973 VILLAGE PKWY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F13 33

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON   7240 DUBLIN BLVD. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 3 17
     CONTINENTAL BAKING CO.   6841 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) D9 27
     CHEVRON #9-2582   7240 DUBLIN W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) E10 28
     CORWOOD CAR WASH   6973 VILLAGE PKY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F14 33

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALBERTSONS INC   6300 CLARK AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C6 20

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-NonGen site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY I   6363 CLARK AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) B7 23
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DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAMP PARKS MILITARY RESERVATIO    ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.824 mi.) 0 7

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 16 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY   6841 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) D8 25
     CHEVRON   7420 DUBLIN W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) E12 32
     CORWOOD CARWASH   6973 VILLAGE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) F15 34
     SHAMROCK FORD INC   7499 DUBLIN BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) 17 39
     OLD HERALD NEWS   6207 SIERRA E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.) G21 61
     DUBLIN HONDA   7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 22 62
     MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK   7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 23 70
     OIL CHANGER #301   7194 VILLAGE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 24 72
     SHELL   7194 AMADOR VALLEY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) H25 76
     BEDFORD PROPERTIES   6700 GOLDEN GATE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 26 76
     TARGET   7200 AMADOR VALLEY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) H27 79
     MONTGOMERY WARD   7575 DUBLIN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 28 79
     ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041   7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 30 84
     DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY   7400 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) I33 90
     UNOCAL   7375 AMADOR VALLEY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) 34 91

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALBERTSONS INC   6300 CLARK AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C6 20

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
     4 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK   7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 23 70
     ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041   7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 30 84
     DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY   7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOUL NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) I31 89
     AMERICAN CITIES INC. SERVICES   6310 HOUSTON PLACE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.792 mi.) 39 106
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DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/19/2012 has revealed that there
     are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP   7104 DUBLIN BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) A1 7
     PARK AVE CLEANERS   7102 B DUBLIN BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) A2 10
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped.  Count: 9 records

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

READINESS CENTER CAMP PARKS CALIFORNIA  NPDES
PARCEL NO 550-39-3  SLIC, Alameda County CS
BRANN STREET MERCURY  CERCLIS
FEDERAL CORRECTIONS INSTITUTE  AST
TARGET STORE NO 2771  RCRA-SQG
SANTA RITA PROPERTY  SLIC
SANTA FE PACIFIC PIPELINE PARTNERS - DOUGHERTY BOO  SLIC
WARMINGTON HOMES - HANSEN HILLS  SLIC
SANTA RITA PROPERTY  SLIC

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m2GBd1km58CYl4AQJ6PDY6ltp4Tjl95Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m1GBd9km53CYl5AQJ7PDY1ltp4Tjl95Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phB2mjQ1h2m2GBd5km5ACYl2AQJ6PDY3ltp3Tjl15Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBBmjQ2h2m1GBd1km54CYl5AQJ6PDY8ltp4Tjl95Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phB2mjQ1h2m2GBd5km5ACYl2AQJ6PDY7ltp6Tjl95Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m1GBd7km53CYl4AQJ6PDY2ltpATjl45Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m1GBd7km53CYl4AQJ6PDY3ltp2Tjl25Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m1GBd7km53CYl4AQJ6PDY2ltp7Tjl45Le1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2Nsh1jN28Bhm2YjQ1D2t2jBL1AmB6TYd7NQWA6DB2QsP1lN878hV1uje8v2m2.BX1cmy2mYC3DQ826sd22NE13h.4JjF4M2x7MBm4Tmk8TYR4aQI7tDE0Lto2OjRtvLb2Ssk2VNV1phBTmjQ2h2m1GBdAkm52CYl2AQJ9PDY1ltp3Tjl35Le1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    5  NR     5      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   18  NR   NR     14      4    0 0.500LUST
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SLIC

TC3363736.1s   Page 3



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   17  NR   NR     13      4    0 0.500Alameda County CS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250HIST UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
   16  NR   NR     12      4    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    4  NR     1      3      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

TC3363736.1s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3363736.1s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

CAALAMEDATile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Camp Parks Military ReservationName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

4352 ft.
1/2-1
ENE CAMP PARKS MILITARY RESER (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODCAMP PARKS MILITARY RESERVATION CUSA136186

                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    YesFacility Active:
                    06/19/2007Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000320965EPA Id:

                    9258287393Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    8373 CREEKSIDE DRContact Address:
                    MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact Name:
                    9254790335Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    8373 CREEKSIDE DROwner Address:
                    BRAR & KUNDAN INCOwner Name:
                    945683037Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    07/28/2005Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000297021EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

248 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

< 1/8 EMIDUBLIN, CA  94568
ENE HAZNET7104 DUBLIN BLVD    N/A
A1 DRYCLEANERSPARK AVE CLEANERS CORP S108432832

TC3363736.1s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.2502Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Solids or sludges with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     OHD980587364TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945683516Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     JAGDEEP BRARContact:
     CAL000320965Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     OHD980587364TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945683516Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     JAGDEEP BRARContact:
     CAL000320965Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.1251Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     OHD980587364TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945683516Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     JAGDEEP BRARContact:
     CAL000320965Gepaid:
     2009Year:

HAZNET:

                    9258287393Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    7104 DUBLIN BLVDContact Address:
                    MAJOR BRARContact Name:
                    9254790335Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    8373 CREEKSIDE DROwner Address:
                    JAGDEEP BRAR & SWARAOwner Name:
                    945683516Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:

PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP  (Continued) S108432832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16624Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .128Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .893Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16624Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16624Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

EMI:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Solids or sludges with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     OHD980587364TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945683516Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     JAGDEEP BRARContact:
     CAL000320965Gepaid:
     2009Year:

PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP  (Continued) S108432832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .128Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .826Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16624Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .4905734Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .839Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP  (Continued) S108432832

                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    MARC SAYREOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 828-7393Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7102 B DUBLIN BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD982429102EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7102 B DUBLIN BLVDFacility address:
                    PARK AVE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    08/08/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

258 ft. EMISite 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.049 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

< 1/8 DRYCLEANERSDUBLIN, CA  94568
ENE FINDS7102 B DUBLIN BLVD CAD982429102
A2 RCRA-SQGPARK AVE CLEANERS 1000455728

TC3363736.1s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002809774Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     0.1Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact:
     CAD982429102Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     1.23432Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Solids or sludges with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact:
     CAD982429102Gepaid:
     2008Year:

HAZNET:

                    9258287393Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    7102-B DUBLIN BLVDContact Address:
                    MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact Name:
                    9258287393Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    7102-B DUBLIN BLVDOwner Address:
                    BRAR & KUNDAN INCOwner Name:
                    945680000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2007Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    08/08/1990Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAD982429102EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

20 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.33Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Solids or sludges with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact:
     CAD982429102Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact:
     CAD982429102Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.19Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVR000076158TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7104 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258287393Telephone:
     MAJOR BRAR PARTNERContact:
     CAD982429102Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6oC.6oB4oYV.C5Ko.Deq3U7moHIfBuTp4u6OAWUYYtHCVFY5.0v04qMQ5apqKYWyo3ET3.0uD.Ghe59Yq6T84AXtUG.s7jDQmyWr3nHBHfi1IlrUfPG38368uovOTbLBpik89qhOuqu86bhSOX4ICpd6WXNqUvpaYrtJ6ZenonyzClKf.WyZ3U0DosrgBItR4EtE95LyYSmTVPEa.kw93ZMF5fCtKaVIoxssAHqeDK6.e7riqTc.40FaUqN37aVamApA3wq.HeyEIslefgvO4Ot6u1eqTguBpG665Y0OuNZz61y6OZ5y66nsoKjvC5KL.h304xc3o55zBc7v465i3XnlYUBiVmGn.Sv16SID5HURKWjUozmM6d33DDate4L3qFFC9p3DULgp7NWXmdxp6N0wHnIGIyScfTGKAMOouZ5tT5KVpq.u6lJ0u4sm66xzOZ4S99gNW3L4UOaEYnr62e.hthMtH047CZxg49d1F4HYY3hc57MDvctV0p0Fvw4i0gSs6Ic8oNm4CdRk.8jW4lCOoeRTBsRE4pVV3EyrYUFLVz5Q.NsJ4mBt5inHKrZroZvb38gWDgO7ecG7qjUL3BgNUf8g7MjbmPQy398ZHOXWItVvflRm7tAVuS8KTu1ypBTi8W1KuSl96IMuOlj48hgMWVGgUSyyYo53A.fDtsWdHYPtC.dE5hasFEvIYl8G5TEuBtbw0VJZvlEB0bd53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6oC.6oB4oYV.C5Ko.Deq3U7moHIfBuTp4u6OAWUYYtHCVFY5.0v04qMQ5apqKYWyo3ET3.0uD.Ghe59Yq6T84AXtUG.s7jDQmyWr3nHBHfi1IlrUfPG38368uovOTbLBpik89qhOuqu86bhSOX4ICpd6WXNqUvpaYrtJ6ZenonyzClKf.WyZ3U0DosrgBItR4EtE95LyYSmTVPEa.kw93ZMF5fCtKaVIoxssAHqeDK6.e7riqTc.40FaUqN37aVamApA3wq.HeyEIslefgvO4Ot6u1eqTguBpG665Y0OuNZz61y6OZ5y66nsoKjvC5KL.h304xc3o55zBc7v465i3XnlYUBiVmGn.Sv16SID5HURKWjUozmM6d33DDate4L3qFFC9p3DULgp7NWXmdxp6N0wHnIGIyScfTGKAMOouZ5tT5KVpq.u6lJ0u4sm66xzOZ4S99gNW3L4UOaEYnr62e.hthMtH047CZxg49d1F4HYY3hc57MDvctV0p0Fvw4i0gSs6Ic8oNm4CdRk.8jW4lCOoeRTBsRE4pVV3EyrYUFLVz5Q.NsJ4mBt5inHKrZroZvb38gWDgO7ecG7qjUL3BgNUf8g7MjbmPQy398ZHOXWItVvflRm7tAVuS8KTu1ypBTi8W1KuSl96IMuOlj48hgMWVGgUSyyYo53A.fDtsWdHYPtC.dE5hasFEvIYl8G5TEuBtbw0VJZvlEB0bd53


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              5827Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.354Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

PARK AVE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000455728

          UL543992Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          03-19-91Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          06-02-93Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          245Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

   MOUNT MERU PETROLEUM LLCOwner Name:
   Not reportedClosed:
   05/01/2013Inspection Date:
   UST - 3Description:
   ActiveFacility Status:
   4103Program Element:
   FA0300304Facility ID:

ALAMEDA CO. UST:

-121.92418Longitude:
37.70575Latitude:
01-000-000245Facility ID:

UST:

503 ft.
0.095 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

< 1/8 DUBLIN, CA  94568
WNW SWEEPS UST7240 DUBLIN BLVD.    N/A
3 USTCHEVRON U003982170

TC3363736.1s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-02-93Actv Date:
          01-000-000245-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          UL543995Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          03-19-91Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          06-02-93Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          245Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-02-93Actv Date:
          01-000-000245-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          UL544095Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          03-19-91Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          06-02-93Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          245Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-02-93Actv Date:
          01-000-000245-000001Swrcb Tank Id:

CHEVRON  (Continued) U003982170

                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95113
                    2 NORTH SECOND ST RM 1125Mailing address:
                    CAD980882542EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    6377 CLARK AVE RM 200Facility address:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

666 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.126 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
ESE FINDS6377 CLARK AVE RM 200 CAD980882542
B4 RCRA-SQGPACIFIC BELL 1000250643

TC3363736.1s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    04/19/1984Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000250643
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002673429Registry ID:

FINDS:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000250643

   ALBERTSONS LLCOwner Name:
   YESClosed:
   08/06/2003Inspection Date:
   UST - 1Description:
   Closed or InactiveFacility Status:
   4101Program Element:
   FA0302344Facility ID:

ALAMEDA CO. UST:

673 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
332 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  
SE 6300 CLARK AVE    N/A
C5 USTZZALBERTSON DUBLIN DATA CENTER U003996091

                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0003029LOC Case Number:
                              01-0929RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              12/31/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.921017765999Longitude:
                              37.7049677941614Latitude:
                              T0600100854Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0929Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

673 ft. HAZNETSite 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
332 ft.

1/8-1/4 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
SE LUST6300 CLARK AVE    N/A
C6 HIST CORTESEALBERTSONS INC S101306376

TC3363736.1s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-304106-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-016070Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          304106Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0003029Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0003029Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100854Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100854Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100854Global Id:

LUST:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100854Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Diesel, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:

ALBERTSONS INC  (Continued) S101306376
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAC002563097Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.37Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBsWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD982411993TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     LARKSPUR, CA 94939Mailing City,St,Zip:
     125 SIR FRANCIS DRAKE BLVD 3RD FLRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4154641924Telephone:
     TODD BERRYHILLContact:
     CAC002612800Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     LARKSPUR, CA 94939Mailing City,St,Zip:
     125 SIR FRANCIS DRAKE BLVD 3RD FLRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4154641924Telephone:
     TODD BERRYHILLContact:
     CAC002612800Gepaid:
     2007Year:

HAZNET:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          03-18-93Actv Date:
          01-000-304106-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          05-05-94Created Date:
          05-05-94Act Date:
          03-18-93Ref Date:
          44-016070Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          304106Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:

ALBERTSONS INC  (Continued) S101306376

TC3363736.1s   Page 22



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     1Facility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     BOISE, ID 83726Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 20 DEPT 74100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9268336848Telephone:
     ROBERT LEWISContact:

ALBERTSONS INC  (Continued) S101306376

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/1985Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BOCA RATON, FL 33431
                    185 NW SPANISH RIVER BLVD.,Owner/operator address:
                    KIN PROPERTIES, INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    925-551-4209Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LIVERMORE, CA 94551
                    365 N CANYONS PKWY NO 201Contact address:
                    JULIA  HILLContact:
                    LIVERMORE, CA 94551
                    NO 201
                    365 N CANYONS PKWYMailing address:
                    CAD047413034EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    6363 CLARK AVENUEFacility address:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INCFacility name:
                    12/03/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

674 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.128 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
SE 6363 CLARK AVENUE CAD047413034
B7 RCRA-NonGenTHE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INC 1000206098
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FOREMOST-MCKESSON RESEARCH CTRSite name:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INCFacility name:
                    08/15/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FOREMOST-MCKESSON RESEARCH CTRSite name:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORYSite name:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INCFacility name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY, INC.Site name:
                    THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INCFacility name:
                    02/27/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1985Owner/Op start date:

THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INC  (Continued) 1000206098
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/05/1991Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN

THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INC  (Continued) 1000206098

                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

816 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.155 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
NW LUST6841 VILLAGE    N/A
D8 HIST CORTESECONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY U003713858
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          01-1769Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101637Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600101637Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101637Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101637Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000972LOC Case Number:
                              01-1769RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/03/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.92356Longitude:
                              37.706968Latitude:
                              T0600101637Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1769Reg Id:

CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U003713858
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     0Facility County:
     2.2935Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     0Gen County:
     000000000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAP600929254Gepaid:
     1995Year:

HAZNET:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000972Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          3/31/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          4111Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:

CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY  (Continued) U003713858

          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-003645-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-029688Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3645Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

816 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94566
NW 6841 VILLAGE PARKWAY    N/A
D9 SWEEPS USTCONTINENTAL BAKING CO. S106924882
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Direction
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:

CONTINENTAL BAKING CO.  (Continued) S106924882

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20090116Action:
                              01/16/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              5105676767Phone Number:
                              dilan.roe@acgov.orgEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 Harbor Bay ParkwayAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              DILAN ROEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              action plan has been approved in January 2009.
                              indicate that DPE is a viable remediation technology. A corrective
                              installations. In 2006, a pilot test was conducted with results that
                              investigations were conducted including monitoring well
                              Three USTs were removed from the site in 1989. Several subsurfaceSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000304LOC Case Number:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              01/16/2009Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.923860907555Longitude:
                              37.7056595905349Latitude:
                              T0600100355Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1195 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.226 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/8-1/4 SWEEPS USTDUBLIN, CA  94568
West Alameda County CS7240 DUBLIN    N/A
E10 LUSTCHEVRON #9-2582 1006382107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20100527Action:
                              05/27/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              10/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              01/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              09/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20090724Action:
                              07/24/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              05/18/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100355Global Id:

CHEVRON #9-2582  (Continued) 1006382107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-062287-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-19-91Act Date:
          07-19-91Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62287Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-062287-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-19-91Act Date:
          07-19-91Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62287Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0000304Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             6/29/1998Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             5/18/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          RO0000304Case Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          01-0386Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Notification - Public Participation Document - #20090116Action:
                              01/16/2009Date:

CHEVRON #9-2582  (Continued) 1006382107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              7183Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              7183Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1993Year:

EMI:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-062287-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-19-91Act Date:
          07-19-91Ref Date:
          44-000654Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62287Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          6000Capacity:

CHEVRON #9-2582  (Continued) 1006382107
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     0000250 unknownTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
     575 MARKETOwner Address:
     CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:
     4158282765Telephone:
     DEJONG, GARY KContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000062287Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1195 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
West 7420 DUBLIN BLVD    N/A
E11 HIST UST92582 U001598168

                    01-0386Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1195 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
West 7420 DUBLIN    N/A
E12 HIST CORTESECHEVRON S110060593
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     DUBLIN, CA 94568Owner City,St,Zip:
     6973 VILLAGE PARKWAYOwner Address:
     ROGER WOODWARDOwner Name:
     4158285151Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000009571Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1230 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
NW 6973 VILLAGE PKWY    N/A
F13 HIST USTCORWOOD CAR WASH U001598170

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-08-92Actv Date:
          01-000-009571-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          04-13-93Act Date:
          07-08-92Ref Date:
          44-000139Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9571Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1230 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
NW 6973 VILLAGE PKY    N/A
F14 SWEEPS USTCORWOOD CAR WASH S106924933
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-08-92Actv Date:
          01-000-009571-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          04-13-93Act Date:
          07-08-92Ref Date:
          44-000139Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9571Comp Number:
          AStatus:

CORWOOD CAR WASH  (Continued) S106924933

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100416Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0002890LOC Case Number:
                              01-0458RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/04/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.924782Longitude:
                              37.708283Latitude:
                              T0600100416Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0458Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1230 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/8-1/4 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
NW LUST6973 VILLAGE    N/A
F15 HIST CORTESECORWOOD CARWASH S105708723
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

LUST:

                              5105676767Phone Number:
                              dilan.roe@acgov.orgEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 Harbor Bay ParkwayAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              DILAN ROEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              monitoring well installations were conducted at the site.
                              subsurface investigations consisting of soil borings and groundwater
                              detected in soil and groundwater samples. Between 2000 and 2006,
                              Significantly elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
                              Two 10,000 gallon USTs were removed from the site in January 2000.Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0002432LOC Case Number:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              06/08/1993Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.92482Longitude:
                              37.70831Latitude:
                              T06019701663Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100416Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100416Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100416Global Id:

LUST:

CORWOOD CARWASH  (Continued) S105708723
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                              07/21/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Notice of Violation - #20110225Action:
                              02/25/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Electronic Reporting Submittal DueAction:
                              08/10/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              09/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Electronic Reporting Submittal DueAction:
                              08/19/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Electronic Reporting Submittal DueAction:
                              03/28/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Notice of Violation - #20090724Action:
                              07/24/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/18/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Electronic Reporting Submittal DueAction:
                              12/20/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #07242009Action:
                              07/24/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

CORWOOD CARWASH  (Continued) S105708723
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002432Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0002890Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0002890Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             6/8/1993Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
          696Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-0458Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Notice to Comply - #20101118Action:
                              11/18/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #09/05/2008Action:
                              09/05/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080703Action:
                              07/03/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019701663Global Id:

                              Notice of Violation - #20110721Action:

CORWOOD CARWASH  (Continued) S105708723
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                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (925) 463-1121Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    6701 AMADOR PLAZA RDOwner/operator address:
                    ERIC STRICKLANDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (925) 463-1121Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    6701 AMADOR PLAZA RDContact address:
                    K C  STOUFFERContact:
                    CAR000093583EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    6701 AMADOR PLAZA RDFacility address:
                    STONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHFacility name:
                    03/20/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1281 ft.
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

1/8-1/4 DUBLIN, CA  94568
WSW FINDS6701 AMADOR PLAZA RD CAR000093583
16 RCRA-SQGSTONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 1004677132
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012197041Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

STONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1004677132

                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000780LOC Case Number:
                              01-1158RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/15/1995Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927199Longitude:
                              37.705271928Latitude:
                              T0600101067Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1158Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

EMI
HAZNET
CHMIRS

SWEEPS UST
1439 ft. HIST UST
0.273 mi. Alameda County CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
341 ft.

1/4-1/2 SLICDUBLIN, CA  94568
West LUST7499 DUBLIN BLVD    N/A
17 HIST CORTESESHAMROCK FORD INC 1000303001
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                              -121.927484Longitude:
                              37.704866Latitude:
                              RO0002470Lead Agency Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019709822Global Id:
                              04/08/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          2127Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1158Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101067Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101067Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101067Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     DUBLIN, CA 94568Owner City,St,Zip:
     7499 DUBLIN BLVDOwner Address:
     SHAMROCK FORD INC.Owner Name:
     4158295211Telephone:
     JAMES B. WOULFEContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     AUTO DEALERSHIPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000008574Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

5502PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002470Record Id:
Verificaiton Monitoring UnderwayStatus:

5502PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002470Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000780Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affected:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/28/200508:00:15 PMOES notification:
                    05-3207OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-008574-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000118Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          8574Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-008574-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000118Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          8574Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    leaked.
                    Customer was filling a Uhaul truck and the fuel tank on the truckDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    5Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    GasolineSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Service StationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Alameda County Environmental HealthAdmin Agency:
                    5/28/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Veeder RootAgency:
                    2005Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4410 ROSEWOOD DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252265097Telephone:
     SHARON PLOUFFEContact:
     CAL000221496Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     KYD053348108TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4410 ROSEWOOD DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252265097Telephone:
     SHARON PLOUFFEContact:
     CAL000221496Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.22Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4410 ROSEWOOD DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252265097Telephone:
     SHARON PLOUFFEContact:
     CAL000221496Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4410 ROSEWOOD DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252265097Telephone:
     SHARON PLOUFFEContact:
     CAL000221496Gepaid:
     2004Year:

HAZNET:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3497Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3497Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

49 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.20Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5918 STONERIDGE MALL RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9254673097Telephone:
     SHARON PLOUFFEContact:
     CAL000221496Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.01Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001
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Direction
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3497Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3497Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1995Year:

SHAMROCK FORD INC  (Continued) 1000303001

                              Organic Compounds (VOC)
                              * Chlorinated Solvents - PCE, * Chlorinated Solvents - TCE, * VolatilePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under Investigation
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor,Potential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              01S0684RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CFCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927090287209Longitude:
                              37.7086049580366Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              SL0600101013Global Id:
                              12/21/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1532 ft.
0.290 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  94568
NW HAZNET7054-7150 VILLAGE PARKWAY    N/A
18 SLICVILLAGE PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER S108724712
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.042Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941243002Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1485 BAY SHORE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4153303500Telephone:
     MICHAEL WAREContact:
     CAC002633551Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     9.5Tons:
     Treatment)
     Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or WithoutDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941243002Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1485 BAY SHORE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4153303500Telephone:
     MICHAEL WAREContact:
     CAC002633551Gepaid:
     2008Year:

HAZNET:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:

VILLAGE PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) S108724712

                    925-828-6500Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7544 DUBLIN BLVDContact address:
                    VICKI  HAYESContact:
                    CAD981638968EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7544 DUBLIN BLVDFacility address:
                    CROWN CHEVROLET INCFacility name:
                    02/23/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

EMI
HAZNET

SWEEPS UST
1722 ft. HIST UST
0.326 mi. Alameda County CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
342 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTDUBLIN, CA  94568
WSW FINDS7544 DUBLIN BLVD CAD981638968
19 RCRA-SQGCROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP 1000437510
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CROWN CHEVROLETSite name:
                    CROWN CHEVROLET INCFacility name:
                    02/20/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/03/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7544 DUBLIN BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    PATRICK COSTELLOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/03/1986Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PATRICK COSTELLOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    VHAYES6198@AOL.COMContact email:
                    202Telephone ext.:

CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000437510

TC3363736.1s   Page 48



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -121.928324103355Longitude:
                              37.7036605784782Latitude:
                              T10000001616Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002734612Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000437510
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                              Staff Letter - #20110106Action:
                              01/06/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20110630Action:
                              06/30/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              11/18/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Electronic Reporting Submittal DueAction:
                              09/03/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              5105676767Phone Number:
                              dilan.roe@acgov.orgEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 Harbor Bay ParkwayAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              DILAN ROEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              assessment is underway.
                              hydrocarbon contamination was detected in soil and groundwater. Site
                              A subsurface investigation was conducted in February 2009. PetroleumSite History:
                              Lubricating
                              Diesel, Gasoline, Kerosene, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic /Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0003014LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              10/23/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:

CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000437510
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0003014Record Id:
Preliminary Site Assessment UnderwayStatus:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0003014Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20100820Action:
                              08/20/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              05/24/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Unauthorized Release FormAction:
                              04/23/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              03/07/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/07/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action ReportAction:
                              09/27/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20100324Action:
                              03/24/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000001616Global Id:

CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000437510
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          1Number:
          9907Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          05-29-92Actv Date:
          01-000-009907-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          221927Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          05-29-92Ref Date:
          44-000148Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          9907Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     10 gaugeTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     #2 WASTE OContainer Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     10 gaugeTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     #1 GASContainer Num:
     001Tank Num:

     DUBLIN, CA 94568Owner City,St,Zip:
     7544 DUBLIN BLVD.Owner Address:
     CROWN CHEVROLET, INC.Owner Name:
     4158286500Telephone:
     ROBERT WOOLVERTONContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     CAR SALES/SERVICESOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000009907Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0003014Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
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     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680748Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2010Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252608059Telephone:
     JENNIFER BURNSContact:
     CAL000338091Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.054Tons:
     Solvents RecoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680748Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2010Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252608059Telephone:
     JENNIFER BURNSContact:
     CAL000338091Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.1251Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680748Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2010Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252608059Telephone:
     JENNIFER BURNSContact:
     CAL000338091Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          05-29-92Actv Date:
          01-000-009907-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          173662Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          05-29-92Ref Date:
          44-000148Board Of Equalization:
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                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

55 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.646Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682902Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7544 DUBLIN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258286500Telephone:
     MATT MCDERMOTTContact:
     CAL000337533Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.834Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945680748Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2010Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9252608059Telephone:
     JENNIFER BURNSContact:
     CAL000338091Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.1251Tons:
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                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1993Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
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                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
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                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.4733896Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.903Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.4733896Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.903Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.529736Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.821Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3540Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .7888336Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .951Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              19680Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.481371Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3.988Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000437510

                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/01/2006Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.916165Longitude:
                              37.704386Latitude:
                              T0619719467Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1878 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.356 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  94568
ESE Alameda County CS100 CIVIC    N/A
G20 LUSTCITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER S108418241
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5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002939Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080925Action:
                              09/25/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080703Action:
                              07/03/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20090724Action:
                              07/24/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

LUST:

                              5105676767Phone Number:
                              dilan.roe@acgov.orgEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 Harbor Bay ParkwayAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              DILAN ROEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0619719467Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              assess the site.
                              a letter requesting a soil and groundwater investigation work plan to
                              was present in the groundwater sample. In September 2008, ACEH sent
                              Hydrocarbon contamination was not detected in the soil sample, but
                              In May 2006 one 10,000 gallon gasoline UST was removed from the site.Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0002939LOC Case Number:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:

CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER  (Continued) S108418241
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                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101441Global Id:

                              * Historical Enforcement - #UNKAction:
                              05/09/1994Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600101441Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101441Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101441Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0001147LOC Case Number:
                              01-1566RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/09/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.9104507Longitude:
                              37.7065298Latitude:
                              T0600101441Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1566Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1887 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.357 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
333 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
East LUST6207 SIERRA    N/A
G21 HIST CORTESEOLD HERALD NEWS S102434630
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5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0001147Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3728Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1566Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Not reportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600101441Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:

OLD HERALD NEWS  (Continued) S102434630

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981658990EPA ID:
                    DUBLIN, CA 94568
                    7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDFacility address:
                    DUBLIN HONDAFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

EMI
HAZNET

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

1890 ft. Alameda County CS
0.358 mi. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
341 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEDUBLIN, CA  94568
WNW FINDS7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD CAD981658990
22 RCRA-SQGDUBLIN HONDA 1000285233
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/06/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DUBLIN HONDAFacility name:
                    11/10/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    KEN HARVEYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0001044LOC Case Number:
                              01-0514RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              01/04/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927935Longitude:
                              37.706707Latitude:
                              T0600100468Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0514Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002740730Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/05/1991Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:

DUBLIN HONDA  (Continued) 1000285233
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5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0001044Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          1256Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-0514Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100468Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100468Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100468Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100468Global Id:

LUST:
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          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          08-18-92Act Date:
          06-12-92Ref Date:
          44-000062Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          4296Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-004296-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000062Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4296Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     1AContainer Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000300Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     1BContainer Num:
     001Tank Num:

     DUBLIN, CA 94568Owner City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD.Owner Address:
     DUBLIN HONDA (KEN HARVEY, OWNEOwner Name:
     4158288030Telephone:
     DAN HILL, SERVICE MANAGERContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     CAR DEALEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000004296Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:
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     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682315Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258288030Telephone:
     RICHARD LANZONE/SERVICE MGRContact:
     CAD981658990Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.52Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682315Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258288030Telephone:
     RICHARD LANZONE/SERVICE MGRContact:
     CAD981658990Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.76Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682315Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258288030Telephone:
     RICHARD LANZONE/SERVICE MGRContact:
     CAD981658990Gepaid:
     2007Year:

HAZNET:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          06-12-92Actv Date:
          01-000-004296-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          001AOwner Tank Id:
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                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

52 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.83Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682315Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258288030Telephone:
     RICHARD LANZONE/SERVICE MGRContact:
     CAD981658990Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682315Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7099 AMADOR PLAZA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258288030Telephone:
     RICHARD LANZONE/SERVICE MGRContact:
     CAD981658990Gepaid:
     2007Year:
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                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7538SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3485Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

DUBLIN HONDA  (Continued) 1000285233

                              T0600100929Global Id:
LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000211LOC Case Number:
                              01-1006RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/11/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.926588714123Longitude:
                              37.7100478907489Latitude:
                              T0600100929Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1006Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1973 ft.
0.374 mi. Notify 65

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  92562
NW LUST7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY    N/A
23 HIST CORTESEMOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK S100178910
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      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000211Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             11/9/1990Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             8/29/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          2043Case Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          01-1006Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100929Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100929Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100929Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:

MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK  (Continued) S100178910
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      92562Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:

MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK  (Continued) S100178910

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101509Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101509Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000259LOC Case Number:
                              01-1634RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              11/25/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927198Longitude:
                              37.709698Latitude:
                              T0600101509Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1634Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2030 ft. HAZNET
0.384 mi. CHMIRS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
NW LUST7194 VILLAGE    N/A
24 HIST CORTESEOIL CHANGER #301 S102434617
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                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/30/200112:30:53 PMOES notification:
                    01-3114OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000259Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             4/14/1989Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             7/19/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             5/4/1988Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          2516Case Number:
          Remediation PlanFacility Status:
          01-1634Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600101509Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101509Global Id:

OIL CHANGER #301  (Continued) S102434617
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                    progress.
                    and the quantity is unknown.An attempt to contain the release is in
                    it run into a storm drain. It is presumed to be more oil than water
                    Oil Changers, a business,. was washing out it’s service bays and letDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    UnkUnknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Service StationSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Alameda County Environmental HealthAdmin Agency:
                    5/30/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Alameda Co FDAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Co. HazMatCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm Drain direct to the SF BayWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
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     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4511 WILLOW RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9257345816Telephone:
     RANDAL A SMITH-COMPLIANCE OFCRContact:
     CAL000005241Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.25Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4511 WILLOW RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9257345816Telephone:
     RANDAL A SMITH-COMPLIANCE OFCRContact:
     CAL000005241Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.62Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4511 WILLOW RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9257345816Telephone:
     RANDAL A SMITH-COMPLIANCE OFCRContact:
     CAL000005241Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.08Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4511 WILLOW RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9257345816Telephone:
     RANDAL A SMITH-COMPLIANCE OFCRContact:
     CAL000005241Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

OIL CHANGER #301  (Continued) S102434617
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13 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     15.65Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4511 WILLOW RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9257345816Telephone:
     RANDAL A SMITH-COMPLIANCE OFCRContact:
     CAL000005241Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     3.75Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:

OIL CHANGER #301  (Continued) S102434617

                    01-1379Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2061 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.390 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  94568
NNW 7194 AMADOR VALLEY    N/A
H25 HIST CORTESESHELL S101293451

          Not reportedAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          AIRBORNE EXPRESSAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          2Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          San Francisco Bay  01I012463Facility ID:

CA WDS:

2063 ft. HAZNET
0.391 mi. Alameda County CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
346 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTDUBLIN, CA  94568
WSW HIST CORTESE6700 GOLDEN GATE    N/A
26 WDSBEDFORD PROPERTIES S103668713
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                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100823Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0001150LOC Case Number:
                              01-0892RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              08/11/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.930678Longitude:
                              37.700791Latitude:
                              T0600100823Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0892Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:

BEDFORD PROPERTIES  (Continued) S103668713
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     1Gen County:
     MILWAUKEE, WI 532240000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9160 NORTH 107TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CORPORATIONContact:
     CAC001241912Gepaid:
     1997Year:

HAZNET:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0001150Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             8/23/1991Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3731Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-0892Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100823Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100823Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100823Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:

BEDFORD PROPERTIES  (Continued) S103668713
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     1Facility County:
     32.0264Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:

BEDFORD PROPERTIES  (Continued) S103668713

                    01-1447Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2069 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.392 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  94566
NNW 7200 AMADOR VALLEY    N/A
H27 HIST CORTESETARGET S105023526

                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100936Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000584LOC Case Number:
                              01-1014RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/06/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.930533Longitude:
                              37.704674Latitude:
                              T0600100936Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1014Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2082 ft.
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
346 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
WSW LUST7575 DUBLIN    N/A
28 HIST CORTESEMONTGOMERY WARD S103472193
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5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000584Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             8/30/1989Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             8/25/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             12/2/1988Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          1054Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1014Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100936Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100936Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100936Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:

MONTGOMERY WARD  (Continued) S103472193
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                              07/27/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

LUST:

                              5105676772Phone Number:
                              teena.lekhan@acgov.orgEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 Harbor Bay PkwyAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              TEENA LE KHANContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Groundwater monitoring is currently being conducted at the site.
                              groundwater monitoring wells were installed in January 2009.
                              impact was detected from previous release of diesel fuel. Four
                              at the site in December 2003 through January 2004. Groundwater
                              the site in circa 1989. A Phase II Site Investigation was conducted
                              One 2,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks were removed fromSite History:
                              Diesel, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0002860LOC Case Number:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              TLKCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/13/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927771568298Longitude:
                              37.7020392594662Latitude:
                              T06019799610Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2148 ft.
0.407 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
344 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTDUBLIN, CA  94568
SW Alameda County CS6511 GOLDEN GATE DR    N/A
29 LUSTINTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES U001598176
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KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002860Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20081205Action:
                              12/05/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Notification - Fee Title Owners Notice - #20100722Action:
                              07/22/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080916Action:
                              09/16/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080703Action:
                              07/03/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Well Destruction ReportAction:
                              10/20/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20100722Action:
                              07/22/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              04/20/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20090416Action:
                              04/16/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T06019799610Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20090727Action:

INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES  (Continued) U001598176
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-065905-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000715Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          65905Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Unkown gaugeTank Construction:
     1Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     DUBLIN, CA 94568Owner City,St,Zip:
     6511 GOLDEN GATE DRIVEOwner Address:
     INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LABORATOwner Name:
     4158282500Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     LABORATORYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000065905Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002860Record Id:
Preliminary Site Assessment UnderwayStatus:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002860Record Id:
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan SubmittedStatus:

5602PE:

INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES  (Continued) U001598176
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                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              PARESH KHATRIContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              benzene remain at the site in the vicinity of the former USTs.
                              However, significantly elevated residual concentrations of TPH-g and
                              25,600 gallon of impacted groundwater was removed from the site.
                              was removed during all over-excavation activities and approximately
                              from the site. A total of 4,150 tons (approx 3,192 cubic yds) of soil
                              technology for the site. On July 27, 2001, three USTs were removed
                              tracer. Based on results, air sparging did not appear to be a viable
                              February 1994, RESNA conducted air sparging test using helium as a
                              and benzene were detected in soil samples collected at the site. In
                              USTs and dispensers. Significantly elevated concentrations of TPH-g
                              borings (B-11 through B-16) were installed in the vicinity of the
                              a viable remediation technology for the site. In August 1993, six
                              on November 10, 1992. Results of the SVE test suggested that SVE is
                              hydrocarbons were detected in soil. An SVE pilot test was conducted
                              installed at the site. Elevated concentrations of petroleum
                              three were converted to monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-6, were
                              groundwater. In October 1992, seven additional borings, of which
                              the site. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
                              to groundwater monitoring well MW-1 through MW-3 were installed at
                              September 1991, three borings (B-1 though B-3), which were converted
                              In June 1990, one waste oil UST was removed from the site. InSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000452LOC Case Number:
                              01-0117RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              08/30/2001Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.926759972Longitude:
                              37.710691304Latitude:
                              T0600100109Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0117Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

HAZNET
2234 ft. Notify 65
0.423 mi. CHMIRS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  92562
NW LUST7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY    N/A
30 HIST CORTESEARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 S100179467
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                              04/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20100506Action:
                              05/06/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - AddendumAction:
                              07/09/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              * Historical Enforcement - #UNKAction:
                              10/21/1992Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20090709Action:
                              07/09/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #20090728Action:
                              07/28/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              5107772478Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:

ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041  (Continued) S100179467
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                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    7/24/200103:18:07 PMOES notification:
                    01-4250OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0000452Record Id:
Verificaiton Monitoring UnderwayStatus:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0000452Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

5602PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0000452Record Id:
Preliminary Site Assessment UnderwayStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             2/24/1994Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             9/20/1991Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             8/27/1991Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          RO0000452Case Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          01-0117Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100109Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
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                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    10Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Hydraulic FluidSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Service StationSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Alameda County Environmental HealthAdmin Agency:
                    7/23/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Atlantic RichfieldAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
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     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244399Gepaid:
     2006Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.14Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244399Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     1.496Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     DUBLIN, CA 945682029Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7249 VILLAGE PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5303217794Telephone:
     GREG MARLERContact:
     CAL000365740Gepaid:
     2011Year:

HAZNET:

      92562Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

                    hoists, and the hoists leaked fluid.
                    Facility was being demolished and workers removed two hydraulicDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:

ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041  (Continued) S100179467

TC3363736.1s   Page 88



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.2Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244399Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.33Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244399Gepaid:
     2004Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.04Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:

ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041  (Continued) S100179467

      92562Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

2254 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.427 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  92562
NW 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEV    N/A
I31 Notify 65DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY S100179444
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                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/30/1991Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             4/16/1990Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3729Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-0500Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

2254 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.427 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

1/4-1/2 DUBLIN, CA  94568
NW 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD    N/A
I32 LUSTDUTCH PRIDE DAIRY S103395984

                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100454Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0001148LOC Case Number:
                              01-0500RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/22/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927508Longitude:
                              37.709604Latitude:
                              T0600100454Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0500Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2254 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.427 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
NW LUST7400 AMADOR VALLEY    N/A
I33 HIST CORTESEDUTCH PRIDE DAIRY S102428860
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0001148Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100454Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600100454Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100454Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:

DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY  (Continued) S102428860

                              01-1610RB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              ECCase Worker:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/16/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -121.927458Longitude:
                              37.710375Latitude:
                              T0600101485Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1610Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2325 ft.
0.440 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSDUBLIN, CA  94568
NW LUST7375 AMADOR VALLEY    N/A
34 HIST CORTESEUNOCAL S102439819

TC3363736.1s   Page 91



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             4/14/1988Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3169Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1610Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101485Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0600101485Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101485Global Id:

                              5105676762Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALAMEDACity:
                              1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAYAddress:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EVA CHUContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101485Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              RO0000880LOC Case Number:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S102439819
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          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          12-14-92Actv Date:
          01-000-003260-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          5366-SU-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          12-14-92Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          3260Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          12-14-92Actv Date:
          01-000-003260-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          5366-RU-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          12-14-92Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          3260Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          PETROLEUMContent:
          WASTEStg:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-003260-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          3260Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
CHU, EVASite Contact:
RO0000880Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

Alameda County CS:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S102439819
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          600Capacity:
          12-14-92Actv Date:
          01-000-003260-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          5366-WO-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-19-93Act Date:
          12-14-92Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          3260Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S102439819

     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 94538Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4408 CAMBRIA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5102585114Telephone:
     RODOLFO VENEGASContact:
     CAC002661685Gepaid:
     2011Year:

HAZNET:

                                             94588Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             PleasantonDischarge City:
                                             7079 Commerce CirDischarge Address:
                                             Pall CorpDischarge Name:
                                             10/20/2009Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             04/03/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             2 01I003995WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             275283Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             2Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

2946 ft.
0.558 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORPLEASANTON, CA  94566
SE HAZNET7079 COMMERCE CIR    N/A
35 NPDESPHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES S103669909
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     7079 COMMERCE CIRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9255807821Telephone:
     BOON- SIEW OOIContact:
     CAL000183427Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.83Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD044003556TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945888016Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7079 COMMERCE CIRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9255807821Telephone:
     BOON- SIEW OOIContact:
     CAL000183427Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.22Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5Waste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945888016Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7079 COMMERCE CIRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9255807821Telephone:
     BOON- SIEW OOIContact:
     CAL000183427Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     1Facility County:
     0.02Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Waste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945888016Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7079 COMMERCE CIRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9255807821Telephone:
     BOON- SIEW OOIContact:
     CAL000183427Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.11259Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:

PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES  (Continued) S103669909
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                    no specific information available
                    Follow up on complaints noted in Phase 1. Prop 65 notice filed butComments:
                    02/28/1997Completed Date:
                    Phase 1 AddendumCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Phase 1 Checklist indicates the no further action is needed.Comments:
                    07/12/1996Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002728Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981166051Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.9196Longitude:
            37.69707Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            07Senate:
            16Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002728Facility ID:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

42 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.14Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     PLEASANTON, CA 945888016Mailing City,St,Zip:

PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES  (Continued) S103669909
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Treatment unit closed.Comments:
                    08/02/1994Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES  (Continued) S103669909

                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003129Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD983595976Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71003129Facility ID:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

2999 ft.
0.568 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
338 ft.

1/2-1 DUBLIN, CA  94568
ENE 6780 SIERRA CT #1    N/A
36 ENVIROSTORAMERICAN XTAL TECHNOLOGY S110493625
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/26/2001Completed Date:
                    Phase 1 Non-SubmittalCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    verified this information.
                    Phase 1 checklist indicates no further action required. DTSC has notComments:
                    10/24/2000Completed Date:

AMERICAN XTAL TECHNOLOGY  (Continued) S110493625

                  07/01/1984Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  PREVIOUS CERCLIS ID CAD061167417Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13297779.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13291921.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13286326.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13051614.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902281Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

ENVIROSTOR
CHMIRS

3317 ft. HIST UST
0.628 mi. SLIC

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSPLEASANTON, CA  94566
SSE RCRA-SQG7035 COMMERCE CIRCLE CAD981171648
37 CERC-NFRAPNUCLEPORE CORP 1000280254
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NUCLEPORE CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981171648EPA ID:
                    PLEASANTON, CA 94566
                    7035 COMMERCE CIRCLEFacility address:
                    NUCLEPORE CORPFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  07/06/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/06/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  08/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  07/01/1984Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002147141Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NUCLEPORE CORPFacility name:
                    01/22/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTAR CORP.Site name:
                    NUCLEPORE CORPFacility name:
                    03/30/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NUCLEPORE CORPFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254
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                    1095Agency Id Number:
                    936Property Use:
                    10-JUL-89Date Completed:
                    10-JUL-89Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8910544OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

     Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
     8 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PLEASANTON, CA 94566Owner City,St,Zip:
     7035 COMMERCE CIRCLEOwner Address:
     NUCLEPORE CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     4154632530Telephone:
     D.L. LILLEGARDContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     MEMBRANE MFG.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000050201Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              01S0015RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CCMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.916745Longitude:
                              37.697043Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              T0600191468Global Id:
                              01/01/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254
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                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    03-JUL-90E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    415 484-8105Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    10-JUL-89Report Date:
                    JOHN W. VINSONReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    85Estimated Temperature:
                    962Surrounding Area:
                    1605Time Completed:
                    1407Time Notified:
                    91356Agency Incident Number:

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254
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                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    checklist indicates no releases and recommends no further action.
                    Facility Closed under City of Pleasanton oversight. Phase 1Comments:
                    01/06/1997Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002732Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981171648Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.9167Longitude:
            37.69704Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            01/03/1997Status Date:
            Refer: Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            07Senate:
            16Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002732Facility ID:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

NUCLEPORE CORP  (Continued) 1000280254

                    37.70500 / -121.9384Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/17/2010Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
                    07Senate:
                    16Assembly:
                    201794Site Code:
                    Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
                    Juan KoponenSupervisor:
                    Harold (Bud) DukeProject Manager:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTYLead Agency Description:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTYLead Agency:
                    SMBRP, ALAMEDA COUNTYCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.4Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60000883Facility ID:

VCP:

5502PE:
KHATRI, PARESHSite Contact:
RO0002863Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.936635Longitude:
                              37.70469Latitude:
                              RO0002863Lead Agency Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019764784Global Id:
                              07/26/2005Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

4090 ft. ENVIROSTOR
0.775 mi. DRYCLEANERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
371 ft.

1/2-1 VCPDUBLIN, CA  94568
West Alameda County CS7272 SAN RAMON    N/A
38 SLICCROW CANYON CLEANERS S108245942
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            0.4Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    9258291310Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    7272 SAN RAMON RDContact Address:
                    NAM SUN PARKContact Name:
                    9254790717Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    109202 INSPIRATION CIROwner Address:
                    PARK, NAM SUNOwner Name:
                    945683242Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    7272 SAN RAMON RDMailing Address:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    YesFacility Active:
                    11/23/2004Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000288488EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued Workplan approval letter for SVE Pilot Test.Comments:
                    03/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000883Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201794Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T06019764784Alias Name:
                    IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30022Confirmed COC:
                    30022Potential COC:
                    DRY CLEANINGPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

CROW CANYON CLEANERS  (Continued) S108245942
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued Workplan approval letter for SVE Pilot Test.Comments:
                    03/09/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000883Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201794Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T06019764784Alias Name:
            IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30022Confirmed COC:
            30022Potential COC:
            DRY CLEANINGPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.9384Longitude:
            37.70500Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/17/2010Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            07Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201794Site Code:
            60000883Facility ID:
            Northern California Schools & Santa SusanaDivision Branch:
            Juan KoponenSupervisor:
            Harold (Bud) DukeProgram Manager:
            ALAMEDA COUNTYLead Agency:
            SMBRP, ALAMEDA COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:

CROW CANYON CLEANERS  (Continued) S108245942

      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

4184 ft.
0.792 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

1/2-1 DUBLIN, CA  92562
ENE 6310 HOUSTON PLACE    N/A
39 Notify 65AMERICAN CITIES INC. SERVICES S100179159
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      92562Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:

AMERICAN CITIES INC. SERVICES  (Continued) S100179159

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan SubmittedStatus:

5502PE:
WICKHAM, JERRYSite Contact:
RO0002940Record Id:
Leak ConfirmationStatus:

Alameda County CS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Stored electronically as an E-fileFile Location:
                              NARB Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              JTWCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -121.918708Longitude:
                              37.693723Latitude:
                              RO0002940Lead Agency Case Number:
                              ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              SLT19726987Global Id:
                              09/19/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                             94588Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             PleasantonDischarge City:
                                             7200 Johnson DrDischarge Address:
                                             Clorox CoDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             07/31/1996Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             2 01I012447WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             180981Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             2Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

4191 ft.
0.794 mi. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
329 ft.

1/2-1 Alameda County CSPLEASANTON, CA  94588
SSE SLIC7200 JOHNSON    N/A
40 NPDESCLOROX S108418425
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                    Phase 1 environmental checklist indicates there were no releases soComments:
                    08/29/1996Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002553Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD071684708Alias Name:
            UEPotential Description:
            31001-NOConfirmed COC:
            31001Potential COC:
            UNKNOWNPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.9178Longitude:
            37.69531Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            01/19/1996Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            07Senate:
            16Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002553Facility ID:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

5502PE:
WICKHAM, JERRYSite Contact:
RO0002940Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

5502PE:
WICKHAM, JERRYSite Contact:
RO0002940Record Id:
Remedial Action UnderwayStatus:

5502PE:
WICKHAM, JERRYSite Contact:
RO0002940Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

5502PE:
WICKHAM, JERRYSite Contact:
RO0002940Record Id:

CLOROX  (Continued) S108418425
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    1996.
                    no further action is needed. Unit closure approved on January 19,

CLOROX  (Continued) S108418425
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DUBLIN S108246038 PARCEL NO 550-39-3 ZERO DUBLIN BLVD &  SCARLETT CT 94568 SLIC, Alameda County CS
DUBLIN S109118022 SANTA RITA PROPERTY PARCEL 15 DUBLIN BLVD &  HACIENDA AVE SLIC
DUBLIN 1014915658 TARGET STORE NO 2771 2800 DUBLIN BLVD 94568 RCRA-SQG
DUBLIN S106235163 WARMINGTON HOMES - HANSEN HILLS DUBLIN BLVD & SILVERGATE DR 94568 SLIC

DOUGHERTY BOO
DUBLIN S106235211 SANTA FE PACIFIC PIPELINE PARTNERS - DOUGHERTY RD &  AMADOR VALLEY RD SLIC
DUBLIN A100345738 FEDERAL CORRECTIONS INSTITUTE 5701 8TH ST., CAMP PARKS AST
ALAMEDA COUNTY S106235193 SANTA RITA PROPERTY PARCEL 15 DUBLIN BLVD  /  HACIENDA AVE SLIC
ALAMEDA COUNTY 1014915220 BRANN STREET MERCURY 6408 BRANN STREET CERCLIS
ALAMEDA S110735538 READINESS CENTER CAMP PARKS CALIFORNIA 6TH ST 94568 NPDES

Count: 9 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Kxf6x0GKc7CxNiYfmRh3pDkx7vv0.MDGzM7AkpJcFAD7Fx0CpIN4qD5NQ8mij3kYuxC3OtpmAQfR78yhgOV4xeApVQ9Djw1k3Bj3sDE78tMvj1Tv39489PP.Jy6M3afDWCN9WmTzQlWMQl879I0CUfyk5MFpcweJTcR69ZAK6RCxa.qf8XW3UwnxRPx0LtAGRnm9R5WcLcg7sd7CnBI3wWsNg5Qis06YZcZAuEMmVUHRAkjhOcq48pBpt8CDZxekJu138c47rxAvVKxvEJk4THq.7xgMiBFD8HY58TszY3PMrYX7sDZ6lVqKj81xGc0fypn4VlExCRq0iqHG1B83y7ec7167UmhCpMB6awKNiStiVZQYh3K6XDqmnJXR4qkhh0Q9USXpFqJDXvikQdF6X6T75xDvB7tvvnsACNF.x4QMU4yDH8J6hDBzX3lMtYv75BM9.J7kkeCp3K6Jbvp26aPFyDjAaShDBNW4LupFYkMxsmc0jvzv0CqpKH8IqzsNMOw6e9BKliOx0CSfcEI4ztYxVYu0DC1Gagr3EXKcUM17s9rC4LQVWXKNDwKivPdY93h4EaemNgWRQn6h8kZ3.Hap54MDVimkEiABYiI7g.av.Gkv9Q85t9D.MixMU06DJ1d7iX8z0daMVOg7inx9P8nkVLJpngwJZSd31n.FntlAWXODPkO67jmFEQxxMFX0EA7BSQ4pKcNINYmNinO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Kxf6x0GKc7CxNiYfmRh3pDkx7vv0.MDGzM7AkpJcFAD7Fx0CpIN4qD5NQ8mij3kYuxC3OtpmAQfR78yhgOV4xeApVQ9Djw1k3Bj3sDE78tMvj1Tv39489PP.Jy6M3afDWCN9WmTzQlWMQl879I0CUfyk5MFpcweJTcR69ZAK6RCxa.qf8XW3UwnxRPx0LtAGRnm9R5WcLcg7sd7CnBI3wWsNg5Qis06YZcZAuEMmVUHRAkjhOcq48pBpt8CDZxekJu138c47rxAvVKxvEJk4THq.7xgMiBFD8HY58TszY3PMrYX7sDZ6lVqKj81xGc0fypn4VlExCRq0iqHG1B83y7ec7167UmhCpMB6awKNiStiVZQYh3K6XDqmnJXR4qkhh0Q9USXpFqJDXvikQdF6X6T75xDvB7tvvnsACNF.x4QMU4yDH8J6hDBzX3lMtYv75BM9.J7kkeCp3K6Jbvp26aPFyDjAaShDBNW4LupFYkMxsmc0jvzv0CqpKH8IqzsNMOw6e9BKliOx0CSfcEI4ztYxVYu0DC1Gagr3EXKcUM17s9rC4LQVWXKNDwKivPdY93h4EaemNgWRQn6h8kZ3.Hap54MDVimkEiACYiI7g.av.Gkv9Q84t9D.MixMU06DJ1d4iX8z0daMVOg7inxBP8nkVLJpngwJZSd31n.FntlAWXODPkO57jmFEQxxMFX0EA75SQ4pKcNINYmNinO3
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 06/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

TC3363736.1s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of underground control injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2012
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2012
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 05/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	Appendix A - EDR.pdf
	Property Location
	Shopping Center
	7100-7120 Dublin Boulevard
	Dublin, CA 94568
	Lat/Lon 37.7054 / 121.9225

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-SQG
	A2 - PARK AVE CLEANERS - 7102 B DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG...
	B4 - PACIFIC BELL - 6377 CLARK AVE RM 200 - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG...
	16   - STONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH - 6701 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG...

	ENVIROSTOR
	36   - AMERICAN XTAL TECHNOLOGY - 6780 SIERRA CT #1 - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - ENVIROSTOR
	38   - CROW CANYON CLEANERS - 7272 SAN RAMON - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - ENVIROSTOR...
	35   - PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES - 7079 COMMERCE CIR - PLEASANTON, CA 94566 - ENVIROSTOR...
	37   - NUCLEPORE CORP - 7035 COMMERCE CIRCLE - PLEASANTON, CA 94566 - ENVIROSTOR...
	40   - CLOROX - 7200 JOHNSON - PLEASANTON, CA 94588 - ENVIROSTOR...

	LUST
	D8 - CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY - 6841 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	E10 - CHEVRON #9-2582 - 7240 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	F15 - CORWOOD CARWASH - 6973 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	17   - SHAMROCK FORD INC - 7499 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	19   - CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP - 7544 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	G20 - CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER - 100 CIVIC - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	G21 - OLD HERALD NEWS - 6207 SIERRA - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	22   - DUBLIN HONDA - 7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	23   - MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK - 7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - LUST...
	24   - OIL CHANGER #301 - 7194 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	26   - BEDFORD PROPERTIES - 6700 GOLDEN GATE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	28   - MONTGOMERY WARD - 7575 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	29   - INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES - 6511 GOLDEN GATE DR - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	30   - ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 - 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - LUST...
	I32 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST
	I33 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	34   - UNOCAL - 7375 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...
	C6 - ALBERTSONS INC - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST...

	SLIC
	17   - SHAMROCK FORD INC - 7499 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SLIC...
	18   - VILLAGE PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER - 7054-7150 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SLIC...

	Alameda County CS
	D8 - CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY - 6841 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	E10 - CHEVRON #9-2582 - 7240 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	F15 - CORWOOD CARWASH - 6973 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	17   - SHAMROCK FORD INC - 7499 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	19   - CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP - 7544 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	G20 - CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER - 100 CIVIC - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	G21 - OLD HERALD NEWS - 6207 SIERRA - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	22   - DUBLIN HONDA - 7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	23   - MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK - 7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Alameda County CS...
	24   - OIL CHANGER #301 - 7194 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	26   - BEDFORD PROPERTIES - 6700 GOLDEN GATE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	28   - MONTGOMERY WARD - 7575 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	29   - INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES - 6511 GOLDEN GATE DR - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	30   - ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 - 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Alameda County CS...
	I33 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	34   - UNOCAL - 7375 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...
	C6 - ALBERTSONS INC - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - Alameda County CS...

	UST
	3   - CHEVRON - 7240 DUBLIN BLVD. - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - UST...
	C5 - ZZALBERTSON DUBLIN DATA CENTER - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA  - UST

	HIST UST
	E11 - 92582 - 7420 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST UST
	F13 - CORWOOD CAR WASH - 6973 VILLAGE PKWY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST UST

	SWEEPS UST
	3   - CHEVRON - 7240 DUBLIN BLVD. - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SWEEPS UST...
	D9 - CONTINENTAL BAKING CO. - 6841 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 94566 - SWEEPS UST
	E10 - CHEVRON #9-2582 - 7240 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SWEEPS UST...
	F14 - CORWOOD CAR WASH - 6973 VILLAGE PKY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SWEEPS UST
	C6 - ALBERTSONS INC - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SWEEPS UST...

	RCRA-NonGen
	B7 - THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INC - 6363 CLARK AVENUE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-NonGen

	DOD
	CUSA136186 - CAMP PARKS MILITARY RESERVATION -  - , CA  - DOD

	HIST CORTESE
	D8 - CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY - 6841 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	E12 - CHEVRON - 7420 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE
	F15 - CORWOOD CARWASH - 6973 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	17   - SHAMROCK FORD INC - 7499 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	G21 - OLD HERALD NEWS - 6207 SIERRA - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	22   - DUBLIN HONDA - 7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	23   - MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK - 7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - HIST CORTESE...
	24   - OIL CHANGER #301 - 7194 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	H25 - SHELL - 7194 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE
	26   - BEDFORD PROPERTIES - 6700 GOLDEN GATE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	H27 - TARGET - 7200 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94566 - HIST CORTESE
	28   - MONTGOMERY WARD - 7575 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	30   - ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 - 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - HIST CORTESE...
	I33 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	34   - UNOCAL - 7375 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...
	C6 - ALBERTSONS INC - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE...

	Notify 65
	23   - MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK - 7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65...
	30   - ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 - 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65...
	I31 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEV - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65
	39   - AMERICAN CITIES INC. SERVICES - 6310 HOUSTON PLACE - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65

	DRYCLEANERS
	A1 - PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP - 7104 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - DRYCLEANERS...
	A2 - PARK AVE CLEANERS - 7102 B DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - DRYCLEANERS...



	Overview Map
	Map Findings
	0   - CAMP PARKS MILITARY RESERVATION -  - , CA  - DOD
	A1 - PARK AVE CLEANERS CORP - 7104 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - DRYCLEANERS, HAZNET, EMI
	A2 - PARK AVE CLEANERS - 7102 B DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, DRYCLEANERS, HAZNET, EMI
	3   - CHEVRON - 7240 DUBLIN BLVD. - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - UST, SWEEPS UST
	B4 - PACIFIC BELL - 6377 CLARK AVE RM 200 - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	C5 - ZZALBERTSON DUBLIN DATA CENTER - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA  - UST
	C6 - ALBERTSONS INC - 6300 CLARK AVE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST, HAZNET
	B7 - THE NATIONAL FOOD LABORATORY INC - 6363 CLARK AVENUE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-NonGen
	D8 - CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY - 6841 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, HAZNET
	D9 - CONTINENTAL BAKING CO. - 6841 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 94566 - SWEEPS UST
	E10 - CHEVRON #9-2582 - 7240 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST, EMI
	E11 - 92582 - 7420 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST UST
	E12 - CHEVRON - 7420 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE
	F13 - CORWOOD CAR WASH - 6973 VILLAGE PKWY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST UST
	F14 - CORWOOD CAR WASH - 6973 VILLAGE PKY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SWEEPS UST
	F15 - CORWOOD CARWASH - 6973 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS
	16   - STONERIDGE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH - 6701 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	17   - SHAMROCK FORD INC - 7499 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, SLIC, Alameda County CS, HIST UST,...
	18   - VILLAGE PARKWAY SHOPPING CENTER - 7054-7150 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SLIC, HAZNET
	19   - CROWN CHEVROLET BODY SHOP - 7544 DUBLIN BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, LUST, Alameda County CS, HIST...
	G20 - CITY OF DUBLIN CIVIC CENTER - 100 CIVIC - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST, Alameda County CS
	G21 - OLD HERALD NEWS - 6207 SIERRA - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS
	22   - DUBLIN HONDA - 7099 AMADOR PLAZA RD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS,...
	23   - MOBIL SERVICE #1100-KNK - 7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, Notify 65
	24   - OIL CHANGER #301 - 7194 VILLAGE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, CHMIRS, HAZNET
	H25 - SHELL - 7194 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE
	26   - BEDFORD PROPERTIES - 6700 GOLDEN GATE - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - WDS, HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, HAZNET
	H27 - TARGET - 7200 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94566 - HIST CORTESE
	28   - MONTGOMERY WARD - 7575 DUBLIN - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS
	29   - INTERNATIONAL CLINICAL LAB-WES - 6511 GOLDEN GATE DR - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST, Alameda County CS, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
	30   - ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 6041 - 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS,...
	I31 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEV - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65
	I32 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - LUST
	I33 - DUTCH PRIDE DAIRY - 7400 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS
	34   - UNOCAL - 7375 AMADOR VALLEY - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	35   - PHOSITOR TECHNOLOGIES - 7079 COMMERCE CIR - PLEASANTON, CA 94566 - NPDES, HAZNET, ENVIROSTOR
	36   - AMERICAN XTAL TECHNOLOGY - 6780 SIERRA CT #1 - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - ENVIROSTOR
	37   - NUCLEPORE CORP - 7035 COMMERCE CIRCLE - PLEASANTON, CA 94566 - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, SLIC, HIST UST, CHMIRS,...
	38   - CROW CANYON CLEANERS - 7272 SAN RAMON - DUBLIN, CA 94568 - SLIC, Alameda County CS, VCP, DRYCLEANERS, ENVIROSTOR
	39   - AMERICAN CITIES INC. SERVICES - 6310 HOUSTON PLACE - DUBLIN, CA 92562 - Notify 65
	40   - CLOROX - 7200 JOHNSON - PLEASANTON, CA 94588 - NPDES, SLIC, Alameda County CS, ENVIROSTOR
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